ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
" HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
November 26, 2001 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Stite 250

StID #3566/RO000D086 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Leo & Maria Pagano Tr FAX (510) 337-9335

1104 Fountain St.
Alameda,CA 94501

RE: 1127 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA 94501

Dear 8ir or Madam:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.75 {(Article 4, Section 25299.37 h). The State
Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1987. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Health Services,
Local Oversight Program (LOP) is required to use this case
closure letter. We are also enclosing the case closure summary.
This document confirms the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.

Site Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the
site:

® 11 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg}, 0.013, 0.31, 0.14, 0.99 ppm benzene, toluene,
ethyl benzene and xylenes, respectively remain in the scil at
the site.

* 1870 parts per billion (ppbk) TPHg, 12.7, 2.4, 237, 210 ppb
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes remain in
groundwater at the site.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 with any guestions.
Sincerely,

ﬁ%mca,\

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

J/gnclosures: Case Closure Letter, Case Closure Summary
c: B. Chan, files (letter only)
City of Alameda Planning Dept., 2263 Santa Clara, Rm 190

Alameda, CA 24501
Trlt 1l1Z7LincolnAve



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
August 7, 2001 FAX (510) 337-9335

StID # 3566/ RO00D0036

Leo & Maria Pagano Trust
1104 Fountain St.
Alameda, CA 94501

Re: Reguest for Well Closure at 1127 Lincoln St., Alameda CA 94501
Dear Madam and Sir:

Our office has received concurrence from the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control
Board on our recommendation for no further action regarding the four former gasoline tank and
the one former waste oil tank located at the above location. Prior to our issnance of the no further
action letter, please provide evidence of the proper closure of the eleven (11) monitoring wells
and five (5) vapor extraction wells installed at this property. You may contact the Water
Resources Section of Public Works at 510-670-5554 to obtain the permit and specific
requirements for this work.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6763 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Gty Ch_

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: J Chan, files
Mr. R. Lee Dooley, 6284 San Ignacio Avenue, Suite E, San Jose, CA 95119
Ms. Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Wicli127LincolanAve



LAMEDA COUNTY
EALTH CARE SERVICES

®

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Swite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510} 567-6700

January 26, 2001 FAX (510) 337-9335

Stib # 3566

Mr. Leo Pagano
1104 Fountain St.
Alameda, CA 94501

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED
OR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR 1127 Lincoln Ave., Alameda CA 94501

Dear Mr. Pagano:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Protection (LOP) intends to
make a determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure
letter. Please notify this agency of any input and recormmendations you may have on these
proposed actions within 20 days of the date of this letter.

in accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch, 6.7 of the Heatth & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have

been informed of the proposed action. You may use the enclosed Example letter #3 as a
guide. Please provide this certification to this office within 20 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions about this, please contact me at (510) 667-6765.
Sincerely,

M&a\d

¥ Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure {sample letter #3)

¢: B.Chan,files
Ms. K. Petryna, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY (FOR NAME
AND ADDRESS OF SUBJECT SITE)

In accordance with section 25297, 15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary regponsible party), certify that | have notified all responsible landowners of
the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):

___cleanup proposal {corrective action plan}

___ site closure proposal

___local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



Chan, Barney, Public Health, EHS

To:
Cc:

"L Dooley@KHM1.com'
‘JYantis@KHM1.com'

Subject: Questions regarding 1127 Lincoln Ave., Alameda 94501 Site

Dear Mr. Dooley:
As discussed in our phone conversation, after review of the files for this site, | have the following
guestions/concerns:

The original UST soil samples exhibited very high residual benzene in soil, ie BH-9 reported
240 ppm benzene. Likely, these levels no fonger exist, nowever, what concentrations wouid
you use in a risk assessment? To avoid requiring confirmation sampling in the areas of
concern, please provide an estimation of the mass of gas and benzene removed over time.
This should be presented in a table and graph form.

Please state whether you believe the original soil samples lie within the vadose or saturated
zone.

Please provide an interpretation regarding whether the sanitary sewer identified as running
down the middle of Bay St. might have acted as a preferential migration pathway.

Please provide a rose diagram for groundwater flow directions to determine the predominant
gradient at the site.

Hopefully, you can perform the requested items. Please let me know if | need 1o send a ietter for
you to get authorization fo do this work.

Thank you,

Barney Chan,
Hazardous Malerials Specialist -
(510) 567-6765

Post-it® Fax Note
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
November 8, 2000 : 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-67C0
FAX (510) 337-0335

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869
STID 3566

RE: Former Texaco, 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have received the Quarterly Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 2000 and the
concentration vs. time curves for the above site dated October 5, 2000 prepared by
Environmental Management, Inc. This information has been placed in the site file for
future reference when preparing the case closure summary.

[ have been transferred to another position within our department, and will no longer be
the caseworker for site. Please contact my supervisor Tom Peacock at (510) 567-6782, to

determine the new person assigned to this project.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Cc: R. Lee Dooley, KHM Environmental Management, Inc., 6284 San Ignacio,
Suite E, San Jose, CA 95119
Leo Pagano, 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
Tom Peacock, Alameda County Environmental Health
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alzmada, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-5700
September 21, 2000 FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC

PO Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869
STID 3566

RE:  Former Texaco, 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have performed a cursory review of the Underground Storage Tank Case
Review/Closure Request report dated August 10, 2000 that was prepared by 1T
Corporation. To further assist me in evaluating the site, please submit a concentration
versus time graph for benzene and TPPH (gas) in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-
3, MW-5, MW-6 and MW-8.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Ce: Michael Hurd, IT Corporation, 2201 Broadway Street, Suite 101, Oakland,
CA 94612-3023
Leo Pagano, 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. (518) 567-6700
July 25, 2000 FAX (510} 337-9335

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC

PO Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869
STID 3566

RE: Former Texaco, 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have reviewed your Quarterly Monitoring Report-Second Quarter 2000 that was
prepared by IT Corporation dated July 20, 2000. Until case closure is granted, IT
proposed that the groundwater monitoring and sampling of all wells be performed on 2
semiannual basis, in the first and third quarters. This is acceptable.

To assist me in preparing the case closure summary for this site, please submit a closure
summary report. This report should sumamarize the site history and identify each phase of
the subsurface investigation and remediation with copies of supporting documents.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Cco Dcbra Moser, IT Corporation. 1921 Ringwood Avenue, San Jose. CA 95131-1721
Leo Pagano. 1127 Lincoln Avenue. Alameda. CA 94501
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS. Agancy Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parxv.ay, Suie 230

Alameda. CA 94502-8377

{510} 567-670C

FAX (510) 337-9335

May 17, 2000

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC

PO Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869
STID 3566

RE:  Former Texaco, 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Ms. Petryna:
I have review the Quarterly Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2000 for the above site |
that was prepared by IT Corporation. A request was made to reduce the frequency of |
monitoring and sampling of wetls MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, MW-6 and MW-8 from
quarterly to semiannually in the first and third quarters. This is acceptable.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

S s Hazardous Materials Specialist




IT Corporation
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 951311721
Tel. 408.453.7300

Fax. 408.437.9526

[ ]
the( &)
g’g‘oup A Member of The IT Group

February §, 2000
Project 340-087.9A

Mr, Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Certified List of Record Fee Title Owners for:
Former Texaco Service Station
1127 Lincoln Avenue at Bay Street
Alameda, California
Incident No. 90015162

Dear Mr. Seto:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health Safety Code and on
behalf of Equiva Services LLC, we certify that the following is a complete list of current
record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the abaove site.

Mr. Leo and Ms. Maria Pagano, 1104 Fountain St., Alameda, CA 94501

Sincerely,

IT Corporation

i(/bw% Lo

Kristen Flesoras
Project Scientist

2 My Karen Pettsna P L Fgquaa Sersvices LLC. P O Boy 7509 Butbank, CAUTENT 7009
“MroLeoand Ms Mana Pacone DU Pountain St Alameda O 8 fedsn
M Richard Thea € alforme Regona® Water Quahire Corvol Boands oo i maicsee Bay Regnm,

PEISCIan vtoste T Oekdand CA 04602



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 84502-8577

(510) 567-6700
January 24, 2000 (510) 337-0432

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC

PO Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91501-7869
STID 3566

RE: Former Texaco, 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
Ms. Petryna:

I have reviewed the Quarterly Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 1999 dated December
24, 1999 that was prepared by The IT Group. Monitoring well MW-5 was not monitored
during this monitoring event. The last time MW-5 was monitored was on October 30,
1997. It is my understanding after talking to Bob Fehr of The IT Group on September
16, 1999 that this well has been cemented closed. This monitoring well was closed
without approval from this office or the Regional Water Quality Control Board.
Previous letters from this office has requested that this monitoring well be monitored, or
replaced, if inaccessible. Before site closure can be granted for this site, it must be
proven that the groundwater in the vicinity of MW-5 does not pose a threat to the
environment or the public health.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

FEnclosures(2) - Letter dated January 8, 1999
Letter dated June 29, 1999

Cc:  Bob Fehr, IT Group, 1921 Ringwood Avenue, San Jose, CA 95131-1721
Debra Moser, 1T Group. 1921 Ringwood Avenue, San Jose, CA 95131-1721
Leo Pagano, 1104 Fountain Street. Alameda, CA 9450t
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Drector

A
September 23, 1999

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services, LLC
PO Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249
STID 3566

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alamsda, CA 94502-6577

(51Q) 587-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: Former Texaco, 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Petryna:

T have reviewed your Quarterly Monitoring Report-Second Quarter 1999 for the above
site that was prepared by the IT Corporation. This office concurs with your consultant
the monitoring frequency for MW-4, MW-7, MW-9 MW-10 and MW-11 can be reduced
from quarterly to semiannually. As a reminder, any changes to monitoring or sampling
frequencies must have written prior approval from this office before it is implemented.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Cc:  Erin Garner, IT Corporation, 1921 Ringwood Avenue, San Jose, CA 95131-1721
Bob Fehr, IT Corporation, 1921 Ringwood Avenue, San Jose, CA 95131-1721

Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-670C

{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Certified Mailer:

June 29, 1999

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services, LLC
PO Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249
STID 3566

RE: Former Texaco, 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Ms. Petryna:
A letter dated January 8, 1999 requested MW-5 be included in your monitoring program.
It was not monitored and sampled the first quarter of this year. Please inform this office

within 15 days of the receipt of this letter if MW-5 is accessible, and if not, why not.

In addition, has the drums and pump equipment in the vicinity of MW-5 been removed
from the site?

In future Quarterly Monitoring Reports please have your consultant identify the
groundwater gradient direction on the contour map, and their recommendations for future
work.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

s
/-~ Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
S

Cc Enn Garner, Pacific Environmentat Group, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440,
San Jose, CA 95110-1014
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
January 8’ 1999 {510} 567-6700

(510} 337-9335 {FAX)

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 8080
Martinez, CA 94553

RE: Former Texaco, 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA
Dear Ms, Petryna:

I have reviewed the Quarterly Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 1998, dated October 7,
1998 that was prepared by Pacific Environmental. MW-5 has not been monitored for the
past three quarters. This down gradient well needs to be reinstated, and monitored on a
quarterly basis commencing the first quarter 1999. Tt was paved over without the
approval from this office.

In addition, the drums and pump equipment in the vicinity of MW-5 should be removed
from the site if they are not going to be used.

If you have any questions, please contact me at {510) 567-6774.

S azardous Matenials Specialist

Cc:  Mr. Leo Pagano, 1104 Fountain Street, Alameda, CA 94501
Keith Winemiller, Pacific Environmental, 2025 Gateway PL., Suite 440,
San Jose, CA 95110-1006
Files



Lo,

LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:

01/02/98
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: (/S
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3566 LOC: 03/22/93
SITE NAME: Bay St. Svc. Station DATE REPORTED : 09/22/89
ADDRESS : 1127 Lincoln Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 09/22/89
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : Y
SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:3A3 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 11/21/91
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 06/09/91 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: U DATE UNDERWAY: 09/01/93 DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTICN TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 11/21/91
LUFT FIELD MANUAL. CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 09/11/89 REMEDIAIL ACTICNS TAKEN: ED,ET,GT,VE

RESPONS1BLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Robert Robles
COMPANY NAME: Texaco Refining & Marketing
ADDRESS: 10 Universal City Plaza
CITY/STATE: Universal City CA 91608

‘RP#2-CONTACT NAME: L. & M. Pagano Trust

COMPANY NAME: n/a
ADDRESS: 1104 Fountain St.
CITY/STATE: Alameda, Ca 94501

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name /Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE 1.OP DATE
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IF YOU:
WANT 5 WEEKS VACATION
WANT 9% COLA FOR 3 YEARS
WANT CASELOAD IMPROVEMENT
WANT OUTSOURCING CONTROL
WANT EDUCATION FUNDS
WANT SDI FOR PART TIMERS
WANT PAY PARITY
WANT THE CONTRACT BENEFITS

THEN

voTE FOR
THE CONTRACT

WEDNESOAY, OCTOBER 15




~ ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
July 9, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Ms. Karen Petryna (510) 567-6700
Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc. FAX (510) 3379335
108 Cutting Blvd.

Richmond, CA 94804

Re: 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Petryna,

It is the understanding of this office that Texaco has discontinued operation of the groundwater
extraction system at the above site, and that contaminant concentrations identified in the wells
placed within and bordering the contaminant plume have not increased in the last three
monitoring events since the extraction system has been turned off. Therefore, per your June 26,
1997 letter, the removal of the remedial equipment from the site is acceptable to this office.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  LeoPagano
1104 Fountain Street
Alameda, CA 94501



! ;4 AMEDA COUNTY 9 ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

A a A

Wiy

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way, Rm. 210

September 11, 1996 Oakland, CA 94621
(610) 271-4300

Ms. Karen E. Petryna
Texaco Refining and
Marketing Inc.

108 Cutting Blvd.
Richmond, CA 94804

STID 3566

Re:  Dual Vapor and Groundwater Extraction System at Former Texaco Service Station
located at 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Petryna,

Per Texaco’s request in KEI's September 6, 1996 submittal, Texaco may currently cease
operation of the dual vapor and groundwater extraction system at the above site, based on the
significant declining trends in the vapor concentrations extracted from the remediation system.
However, it is still uncertain as to whether this site can be classified as a “low risk groundwater
case”, per the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCRB) January 5, 1996 Interim
Guidance document.

Some of the qualifications for a “low risk groundwater case” includes the stabilization of the
groundwater contaminant plume and no significant risk to human health. At this point, it is
uncertain as to whether the plume will stabilize when operation of the extraction system is
haited. If the plume subsequently migrates to the extent observed in the past (e.g., elevated
concentrations observed in the downgradient, off-site Well MW-8), the contaminant
concentrations may pose a health risk to the adjacent residents per the American Society for
Testing and Materials’ Risk Based Corrective Action guidelines. Therefore, this office is
requesting that quarterly groundwater monitoring continue for all wells and that close
observations be made of any fluctuations of contaminant concentrations observed in these wells.
If an increase in contaminant concentrations and/or significant contaminant plume migration is
observed for several consecutive quarters, then Texaco will need to consider reactivating the
extraction system or employing some other containment measure, such as oxygen releasing
compound barriers if applicable, to prevent further plume migration and reduce any potential
human health threat.



Ms. Karen Petryna
Re: 1127 Lincoln Ave.
September 11, 1996
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materijals Specialist

ce: Leo Pagano
1104 Fountain Street
Alameda, CA 94501

Sarkis A. Soghomonian

KEI Inc.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Ste 400
Concord, CA 94520

Acting Chief-File
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June 26, 1997

ENV-STUDIES, SURVEYS & REPORTS
1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health

Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Dear Ms. Shin;

The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a letter dated
September 11, 1996 concurred with Kaprealian Engineering, Inc’s. (KEI)
recommengdations, made to the ACHCSA in a letter dated September 6, 1996, to
terminate operation of the remedial system. In the referenced letter, the ACHCSA
requested the continuation of the ongoing quarterly ground water monitoring and
sampling program in order to verify plume stability and dissolved hydrocarbon
concentrations.

Since termination of system operation, three ground water monitoring and sampling
events have been conducted. Based on all of the analytical results of the ground water
samples collected during these three events, there does not appear to be an increase in
dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations in the monitoring wells. In addition, the four
downgradient monitoring wells, MW-8, MW-9. MW-10 and MW-11 have shown no
detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline, benzene, or MTBE, except for benzene
detected twice at 1.3 and 1.6 ppb.

Since remedial system operation was terminated , three ground water monitoring and
sampling events have been conducted and there does not appear to be an increase in
dissolved hvdrocarbon concentrations in ground water and the dissolved plume does not
appear to be migrating  Mr, Leo Pagano. the current property owner. has requested the
remosal of the equipment from the property. since the system 1s no longer operated. in
order for his tenants to utilize the space used by the remedial svstem eguipment  In light
of the information and rationale cutlined abos e I'exaco requests writien concurrence
from the ACHCSA to remoy ¢ the remedial sy stem equipment from the subject site



Ms. Juliet Shin
June 26, 1997
Page 2

Thank your for your assistance and cooperation with this project. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 236-9139.

Best Regards,
Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc

Karen E. Petryna, P.E.
Project Manager
Environment, Health & Safety

KEP:sas
UALMI2ZAREMVREQ.JS

cc: Mr. Richard Hiett
CRWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster St., Suite 500
Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Sarkis A. Soghomonian
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI)
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520

. )5



VR
ALAMEDA COUNTY "'b ‘."
HEALTH CARE SERVICES &Aoo

-

AGENCY >
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
. . ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
April 21, 1995 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV,
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
Ms. Karen E..Petryna ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
Texaco Refining and (510)567-6700
Marketing Inc.
108 Cutting Blvd.
Richwond, CA 94804
STID 3566
Re: Work plan for investigations at Former Bay Street TeXxaco

Service Station, located at 1127 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Petrvyna,

This office has reviewed Groundwater Technology’s Well
Installation Work Plan, dated April 4, 1995, for the above site.
Although groundwater gradient flow directions at the site have
varied significantly, the primary flow direction appears to be
towards the northwegst. It has been determined that, due to
buildings and other obstructions, the placement of a downgradient
monitoring well is limited to a parking lot at 1617 Bay Street or
Pacific Avenue, both located over 100 feet from the site. Well
MW-10 was proposed to be installed at 1617 Bay Street, however,
this office is requesting that this well be placed as far to the
southwest corner of this parking lot site as possible, in order
to place Well MW-10 as close to the Texaco site and

downgradient, northwest, from the site as possible.

Per my conversation with Michael Chamberlain, Groundwater
Technology, on April 21, 1995, the proposed soil corings work has
been implemented at the site, and a site figure showing the
locations and analysis results of soil and ground water samples
collected from these borings was faxed for this office to review
in conjunction with the April 1995 work plan. According to Mr.
Chamberlain, details of the soil corings investigation will be
included in the report documenting this next phase of work.

Based on the soil coring sampling results, it still appears
likely that the groundwater contaminant plume may be intercepted
by the utility line trench to the east of the site. BAccording to
the analysis results of the soll corings, the "grab" cround water
sample collected from Boring 3-1, located on the west side ol Bay
Street, idencified elevated levels of Total Petrcleum

Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene. However, Well MW-7,
located approximately 20 feet from boring B-1, along the east
side of Bay Street, identified only low to non-detect levels of

TPHg and benzens. According to Mr. Chamberlaln, Groundwater



Ms. Karen Petrymna

Re: 1127 Lincoln Ave.
Bpril 21, 1935

Page 2 of 2

Technology will provide rationale in the final report for why the
utility line trench along Bay Street is not intercepting the
groundwater contaminant plume. However, if after reviewing this
report, there is still reason to believe that the plume is being
redirected by the utility line trench and, therefore, Well MW-7
is not sufficiently delineating the extent of the plume, further
work, such as installing an additional well near former Boring
B-1, may be required.

Field work shall commence within 60 days of the date of this
letter. A report documenting the well installation and soil
corings shall be submitted within 45 days aftexr completing field
activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-67€3.

Sincerely,

P
jZZizé;;zzj/JzE\

“Juliet Shin

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cg: Michael A. Chamberlain
Groundwater Technology
4057 Port Chicagc Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Acting Chief Executive COfficer, File
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Marech 16, 1995

ENV - SERVICE STATION
1127 Lincoln Ave.
Alameda, California

Mr. Mario Gianchino
2068 Cecelia Way
vit. View, CA 94040

Dear Mr. Gianchino:

As you are aware, Texaco is currently conducting environmental investigation activities for
the referenced site at the request of the Alameda County Health Care Serwces Agency
(ACHCSA), please see my letter dated February 10, 1295.

Per our discussions, { have included in Attachment 1 a revised Licanse Agreement for your
signature which refers to payment of $100.00, in consideration for your granting the
Agreement. | have infermed Mike Chamberlain of Groundwater Technology, Inc. {(GT)) to
contact you in writing at least one week prior to drilling. Additionally, | have instructed
him to not begin drilling activities on your property until after 10:00 a.m. in order not to
disturb the tenants of the apariment.

| appreciate your cooperation in helping Texaco in completing our environmental
investigation by allowing access to your property. As per our agreement, also attached is
a check for $100.00.

Please send the signed License Agreement to my attention at your earliest convenience in
the stamped, self-addresced envelape provided. If veu have any auestiong or commaents,

please feel free to contact me at {510) 236-9139.

Best Regards,

Karen £. Petryna
Project Coordinator
Texaco Environmental Services

KEP:hs
PAKERLICLETRZ2 MG



Mr. Mario Gianchino
March 16, 1895
Page 2

cc: Mr. Michael Chamberlain, GTI (w/o attach.)
Ms. Juliet Shin, ACHCSA {w/o attach.)
Ms. Lisa Kim, Texaco Legal

RAOQFile-UCPFile-RRZielinski (w/o attach.)
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and Markeur ¢ 'ng S

February 21, 1995

ENV -STUDI V P
13127 Lin
Permit #4

Ms. Deidre Mena

East Bay Municipal Utility District
P.O. Box 24055

Oakland, CA 94623-1055

Dear Ms, Mena:

Texaco Environmental Services (Texaco)} has prepared the following response to comments presented in your
correspondence of January 27, 1995 regarding the wastewater discharge permit for the referenced site. Each
issue is addressed separately below.

Several of the totalizer readings and the cumulative volume calculations were reported incorrectly on the
December 31, 1994 Self Monitoring Report. A corrected report summary sheet is attached for your files. Please
discard the original report summary sheet and replace it with the corrected ane.

Texaco has informed Groundwater Technology, inc., and BC Analytical of the required modifications to the
Chain of Custody (COC) documentation. Groundwater Technology field personnel will record preservative
information on the COC in the future. BC Analytical maintains documentation which identifies each
groundwater sample with a laboratory sample ID number. Future COCs will indicate both the field identification
and the laboratory 1D.

Based on your conversation with Mr. Joe Damas, Manager of Source Control, as long as | am considered the
project manager with authorization to control the system by Texaco, | am authorized to sign all correspondence,
including the Self-Manitoring Reports.

Hf you have additional questions or need more information, please contact me by phone at (510) 236-9139 or by
letter at 108 Cutting Blvd., Richmond, CA 94804,

Best Regards,

Pl Db —

Karen E. Petryna
Environmental Project Coordinator
Texaco Environmental Services

KEP dyd
UN WMI127EBMUD RSP

Attachment
oo Mr Thomas Peacock, Alameda County Environmental Heaith Department

RICHfe- U CPIdetw/attach Y RRZelinsks twdo attach )

o
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Reporting Period:  08/11/94 to 11/30/94

EBMU
SELF

®

RMIT ACCOUNT NO. 502-74621 .
NITORING REPORT SUMMARY

DATE SAMPLED: OCTOBER 5, 1994 AND NOVEMBER 3, 1994

Permittee:

Site Name:

Site Address:

Company Contac Karen Petryna

Mailing Address:

108 Cutting Boulevard

Richmond, CA 54804

Phone Number:

(510) 236-9139

Texaco Environmental Services
Former Texaco Service Station
1127 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA

Due Date: 12/31/94

EBMUD Permit: #502-74621

Consultant: Groundwater Technology, Inc.

Address: 14071 Halyard Drive, Suite 140
West Sacramento, CA 95691

Contact: Brian Garber

Phone Number: {916) 372-4700

Any violation of waste discharge requirement during this period?
i yes, include attachment describing violation and corrective actions taken.

Yes No X

- Effluent

11/03/94|

MW-5 ’@3{:
T 0 EAe
H28/94
W-i ** Systern not Operational

System was re-started July 11, 1994.
Systems was off for maintenance from 9/18/94 to 10/05/94

Flow Rate for this reporting
period: 6.2 gpm
Total Volume Discharged Groundwater
for this reporting period:
92095 gallons
Influent  10/05/94 1,500 320 120 5.8 150
il 11/03/94 990 130 23 9.9 170
Effluent  10/05/04 NO| 070 ND) ND NO
11/03/94 ND ND 1.2 ND ND
Carbon Inf 10/05/34 79 12 4.7 2.2/ 7.2
11/03/94. 106 15 4.8 1.1] 15]
lBT-1 10/05/94] NDY 2.6 1.1 NDY 1.6
i 11/03/94] ND_ 2.2 0.84! ND 2]

[Explanation:

| TPGE-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline

| -- = Not Analyzed

{ gpm = Gallens per minute
| pgd = Gallons per day

. NM = Notmeasured
| ppb = Parts per billion

Note Certified analytical laboratory r"e_ports enclosed

N/A = Notappheable
umhos/cm = Micromhas per cenimeter
g'day = Grams pet day
Mot detacted

Signature:

"Brian H.
Project Manager
-HP0GATZI4 WKS (TES-45) Date:



an O ®
¢

Texaco Refiming 108 Cuttng Soulevard
and Marketing Inc BErchraond CA 24802

February 10, 1995

NV - TATION
1127 Lincoln Ave.
Alameda, California

Mr. Mario Gianchino
15553 Lorenzo
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Dear Mr. Gianchino:

As you are aware, Texaco is currently conducting environmental investigation activities for the
referenced site at the request of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). Qur
environmental consultant has informed me that they met with you on January 11, 1995 during
marking the proposed drilling locations for our impending environmental activities. They have
conveyed your requested conditions for proposed activities to be conducted on your property at
1617 Bay Street.

| have included in Attachment 1 copies of the Work Plan to Perform a Core-Hole Program and
Install Two Croundwater Monitoring Wells (MW-9 and MW-10), dated February 22, 1994, and
Addendum to Work Plan, dated August 1, 1994 as approved by the ACHCSA. | understand that the
proposed well location at 1617 Bay Street has been located in the center of the alley to reduce
vehicle traffic on the well. | have informed our contractor to contact you in writing at least one
week prior to beginning the drilling activities on your property. Additionally, | have instructed our
consultant to not begin drilling activities on your property until after 10:00 a.m. to limit disturbing
the tenets of the apartment.

i appreciate your cooperation in helping Texaco to completing our environmental investigation by
allowing access to your property. A copy of the additional site assessment report documenting
results and findings will be sent to you following the completion of environmental investigation
activities.

Please send the signed license agreement to my attention. If you have any questions or comments,
please feel free to contact me at (510) 2369139,

Best Regards,

‘Zr:;/ A/O
Karen B, Petriyna

Froject Coordinator
Texaco Environmental Services

0



Mr. Mario Gianchino
February 10, 1995
Page 2

KEP:hs
U AM12ALICLETR2.MG

Attachments (2)
cc: Mr. Michael Chamberlain, GTI (w/o attach.)
Ms. Juliet Shin, ACHCSA (w/o attach.)

Ms. Lisa Kim, Texaco Legal

RRZielinski (w/o attach.)
RichFile-UCPFile (w/o attach.)

)
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Texaco Refining OB Tt B
and Marketing inc Formong O RaB0

November 23, 1994

ENV - STUDIES, SURVEYS & REPORTS
1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA
License Agreement for 1€17 Bay Street

Ms. Louise M. Giachino
15553 Lorenzo Avenue
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Ms. Giachino:

As we discussed by telephone today, November 23, 1994, Texaco Environmental
Services (Texaco) has been asked by the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA} teo install a monitoring well at 1617 Bay Street in Alameda,
California. The purpose of the monitoring well is to aid in additional subsurface
soil and groundwater assessment of the subject site, 1127 Lincoln Avenue in
Alameda, California.

Pursuant to the ACHCSA’'s request, I have enclosed a standard Texaco License
Agreement which will give us access to 1617 Bay Street to
install the monitoring well and then monitor and sample it quarterly.

After Texaco has satisfied the ACHCSA and the California Regicnal Water Quality
Control Board, we will remove the monitoring well. This will probably occur in
three to five years,.

If you or one of the other property owners will sign the License Agreement,
Texaco will make plans to install a monitoring well on your property in
approximately two months. I will give you a schedule as soon as arrangements are
finalized.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the License Agreement, the
subject site or Texaco’s plans, please contact me by phone at (510} 236-%139 or
by letter at 108 Cutting Blvd., Richmond, CA 94804,

Best Regards,

%/a/lﬂ./v Q(/@o@h Py,

Karen E. Petryna
Environmental Project Coordinator
Texaco Environmental Services

KEP:hs
UiAWPWINNIIZ27NLICRED. DOC

At Cachment

cc: Ms. Juliet Snin, ACHCSA {w/oc atczach.
Ms. Lisa Kam, Texaco Legal 'w/attach.)
RICHZ1le-UCPfalerw/attacn. ) RRZielinskl !'w/o attach.;
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September 30, 1994 3 T—(li) TI6 o
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ENV - STUDIES, SURVEYS & REPORTS

Former Texaco Service Station
1127 Lincoln Awvenue, Alameda, CA
EBMUD Account No. 502-74621

Mr. Safa Toma

East Bay Municipal Utility District
Source Control Division, M.S. 702
P.0. Box 24055, 375 1lth Street,
Mail slot #702

Oakland, California 94623

Dear Mr. Toma:

Enclosed is the Summary Report of Remediation System Restart,
dated September 29, 1994, for the subject site.

Regarding the above-referenced report,

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all
attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted.
Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the
system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering
information, the information is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including
the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Any questions regarding this report may be directed to me at
{510) 236-9139.

Best Regards,

<aren E. Petrvna
Project Cocordinator

Terace Environmental Services

!O.}\f
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Mr. Safa Toma
September 30, 1994
Page 2

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County Environmental Health Department
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RAOFile-UCPFile {(w/enclosure)
RRzZielinski (w/o enclosure)

R RD
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MUD PERMIT ACCOUNT NO. 502—-
SELF MONITORING REPORT SUMM

DATE SAMPLED: SYSTEM OFF

‘1

Reporting Period: 05/01/94 to 07/31/87 Due Date: 08/31/94

Petmittee: Texaco Envionmental Services EBMUD Permit: #502— 74621

Site Name: Former Texaco Setvice Station

Site Address: 1127 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA

Company Contact: _Karen Petfryna Consultant: Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Maifing Adddress: _108 Cutting Boulkevard Address: 1401 Halyard Drive, Suite 140

Richmond, CA 94804 West Sacramento, CA 95691
Phone Number: (510) 236--9139 Contact: Brian Garber
Phone Number: {916) 372—4700
Any violation of waste discharge requirement during this petiod? Yes No X
if yes, include attachment describing violation and corrective actions taken.
NOTE: System was not operational during this reporting period.
GROUNDWATER DISCHARGE DATA

N S i .- . ... 1. Cumulative Fiow Rate for this reporting

_Sample -~ ., .| Flow Rate | . Totaiizer Readings * {. . Volume: period: o

location - 1 fgpm) |- . {gallons) ° . {gallons)

influent 0 N/A 0 Tatal Volume Discharged Groundwater

Effiuent 0 N/A 0 for this reporting period. 0

QUARTERLY REPORTING

CSample ;o T "|Benzene_ | Toluene | FEthylbenzene Xylenes.

“i{ocation - | _(ppby | {ppb) {ppb) ~ 1 {ppb) -

influent - —_— —— - _ -

Effluent —= - —— -— - —-—
|L.Carbon Influent —— — _ - —_— -

Explanation:
—— = NotAmlyzed
pgd = Gallons per day

NM = Notmeasured
ppb = Parts per bilion

gpm = Gallons per minute

TPG—G = Total petroleurn hydrocarbors—as—gasoline

N/A = Notapplicable

umhosfcm = Micromhos per centimeter

gl/day = Grams per day
ND = Notdetected

Nok: Certified analytical laboratory reports enclosed.

Company °

Signature:

Groundwater Technology, #C.

Bnan H. Gar¥er

Project Manager

20854 W3 TES - 45,
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September 1, 1994

ENV - STUDIES, SURVEYS & REPORTS

Former Texaco Service Station .
1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA
EBMUD Account No. 502-74621

Mr. Safa Toma

East Bay Municipal Utility District
Source Contrel Division, M.S. 702
P.0. Box 24055, 375 1llth Street,
Mzail slot #702

Oakland, California 94623

Dear Mr. Toma:

Enclosed is the Self-Monitoring Report Summary, dated August 31,
1994, for the subject site.

Regarding the above-referenced report,
I certify under penalty of law that this document and all

attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified

personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted.

Based on my inguiry of the persocn or persons who manage the
system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering
information, the information is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are

significant penalties for submitting false information, including

the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Any questions regarding this repori may be directed to me at
(210) 236-9139.

Best Regards,
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Mr. Safa Toma
September 1, 1994
Page 2

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RAQFile-UCPFile (w/enclosure)
RRZielinski (w/0 enclosure)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

@

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

August 23, 1994 Heaa?;g,acgft_e Senvices ggejlz;o

??pt. 04 Envinonmental Healith
31 Hanbor Bay Phwy Ind Fir.

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Ms. Karen E. Petryna
Texaco Refining and
Marketing Inc.

108 Cutting Blvd.
Richmond, CA 94804

STID 3566

Re: Work plan for 1127 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, Califormia

Dear Ms. Petryna,

This office has reviewed your August 1, 1994 addendum to RESNA's

February 22, 1994 work plan for investigations at the above site.
The work plan, in conjunction with the addendum, is acceptable to
this office, with the following requirements:

o Additional information should be provided on the slope of
the utility lines to better assess the potential flow
direction along these lines;

o The well construction details should be submitted to this
office before installing the proposed well; and

o A timetable shall be submitted outlining the implementation
of the various phases of proposed work.
The above information shall be submitted prior to implementing

proposed investigations at the site.

If you have any guestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
34 P

567-6763,

Sincerely,
LA
:,/{A,’Cé- il //'6{’?1—.\__‘“/

Asuliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialisc

cC FEdgar Fowell



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

- A

Wiy

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

July 21, 1994 ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Mr. Tom Hargett 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, 2ND FLOOR
Texaco Refining and ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

Marketing Company

10 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA 921608

STID 3566

RE: Required investigations at Former Texaco Service Station,
located at 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Hargett,

In June 6, 1994, this office sent yvou a letter requiring Texaco
to submit an addendum to RESNA’s February 1924 work plan by July
5, 1994 (Please refer to the attached copies of the March 15,
1994 and June &, 1994 letters). As stated in the County’s
previous letters, RESNA’s February 1994 work plan did not address
the installation of wells downgradient from the site or the
potential for nearby utility lines to act as conduits for
contaminant migration. To this date, this office has not
received the addendum or any communication as to the status of
this reguired work.

Texaco is required to submit a work plan addressing the concerns
ocutlined in the March 15, 1994 and June 6, 1994 letter within 45.
days of the date of this letter. This is a formal request for a
technical report, pursuant to Section 2722 Article 11 Title 23
California Code of Regulationg. Failure to furnish this
technical report can result in fines of up to $1,000 per day,
pursuant to Section 13268(b) of the California Water Code.

Lastly, please be reminded that the next quarterly ground watexr
monitoring report for the site is due to this office by the end
of July 139924, Per Article 5 Title 23 California Code of
Regulations and the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s
guidelines, quarterly ground water monitoring and reporting are
to continue until this site qualifies for case closure.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
337-2874 or (510) 337-28¢64.



Mr. Tom Hargett
Re: 1127 Lincoln
July 21, 1954
Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

ﬁ(&g E: . 2

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENTS
cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mr. Leo Pagano
1104 Fountain St.
Alameda, CA 94501
Jeanne Buckthal
RESNA
3315 Almaden Expressway, Ste 34
San Joge, CA 95118

Edgar Howell-File (JS)



RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

“ ALA&MHDA(XDUNTY “l'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

July 21, 199%4 ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Mr. Tom Hargett 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, 2ND FLOOR

Marketing Company
10 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA 91608

STID 3566

RE: Required investigations at Former Texaco Service Station,
located at 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California

r

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Hargettf,

In June 6, 1994, this office gent you a letter requiring Texaco
to submit an addendum to RESNA’s February 1994 work plan by July
5, 19%4 (Please refer to the attached copies of the March 15,
1994 and June 6, 1994 letters}. As stated in the County’s
previous letters, RESNA’s February 1994 work plan did not address
the installation of wells downgradient from the site or the
potential for nearby utility lines to act as conduits for
contaminant migration. To this date, this office hasg not
received the addendum or any communication as to the status of
this required work.

Texaco is required to submit a work plan addressing the concerns
cutlined in the March 15, 1994 and June 6, 1994 letter within 45
days of the date of this letter. Thisg is a formal request for a
technical report, pursuant to Section 2722 Article 11 Title 23
California Code of Regulations. Failure to furnish this
technical report can result in fines of up to $1,000 per day,
pursuant to Section 13268(b) of the California Water Code.

Lastly, please be reminded that the next quarterly ground water
monitoring report for the site is due to this office by the end
of July 1994. Per Article 5 Title 23 California Code of
Regulations and the Regional Water Quality Control Board's
guidelines, guarterly ground water monitoring and reporting are
to continue until this site qualifies for case closure.

If yvou have any guestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
337-2874 oxr (510) 337-2864.



Mr. Tom Hargett
Re: 1127 Lincoln
July 21, 1994
Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

) I - T .
LIS
.:7/ LGN ) L
)
s

.~ Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENTS
cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mr. Leo Pazgano
1104 Fountain St.
Alameda, CA 954501
Jeanne Buckthal
RESNA
3315 Almaden Expressway,-Ste 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Edgar Howell-File (JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

June 6, 1994

Mr. Tom Hargett

Texaco Refining and
Marketing Company

10 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA 91608

STID 3566

- DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Pivision of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

Re: Required investigations at Former Texaco Service Station,
located at 1127 Lincoln.Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Hargett,

On January 12, 1994, this office sent Texaco a letter requ1r1ng
the submittal of a work plan to address the installation of off-
site wells to delineate the extent of the observed ground water

contaminant plume on site.

In February 1994, a work plan,

prepared by RESNA, was submitted to this offlce. This work plan
was not acceptable to this office due to the reasons outllned in

the attached March 15, 1994

The work plan did not address the placement of wells or borlngs
in- the primary downgradient direction, which is to the northwest.
Per my conversation with Jeanne Buckthal, RESNA, in March 1994,
she stated that there’were no accessible areas immediately
downgradient of the site where any borlngs or wells could be
placed. I conducted a site reconnaissance on April 28, 1994, and
found one possible location northwest of the site, located in the
parking lot of an apartment complex at 1617 Bay.

Another issue of concern, which the work plan did not address,
was the potential for the ground water contaminant plume to
migrate along the utility lines running along Bay Street.

In the March 15, 1994 letter, this office required Texaco to
submit an addendum to the workplan, addressing all the bulleted

items, by April 26, 1994,

To this date,

this office has not

received this addendum oY any correspondence as to the status of

this revised work plan.

You are required to submit the revised work plan to this office

within 30 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any

questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.



Mr. Tom Hargett
Re: 1127 Lincoln
June 6, 1994

Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

cc: Mr. Leo Pagano
1104 Fountain St.
Alameda, CA 94501

Jeanne Buckthal

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expressway, Ste 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Philip J. Mayberry
RESNA e _
3315 Almaden ‘Expressway, Ste 34° =
San Jose, CA- 95118 S -

Edgar--Howell~File(J5)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCOR

June 6, 1994

Mr. Tom Hargett

Texaco Refining and
Marketing Company

10 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA 91608

STID 3566

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, BRm 200

Oakiand, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

Re: Redquired investigations at Former Texaco Service Station,
located at 1127 Lincoln. Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Hargett,

On January 12, 1994, this office sent Texaco a letter requiring
the subnittal of a work plan to address the installation of off-
site wells to delineate the extent of the observed ground water
contaminant plume on site. 1In February 1994, a work plan,
prepared by RESNA, was submitted to this office. This work plan
was not acceptable to this office due to the reasons outlined in
the attached March 15, 1994 letter.

The work plan did not address the placement of wells or borings
in- the primary downgradient direction, which is to the northwest.
Per my conversation with Jeanne Buckthal, RESNA, in March 1994,
she stated that there'were no accessible areas immediately
downgradient of the site where any borlngs or wells could be
placed. I conducted a site reconnaissance on April 28, 1994, and
found one possible location northwest of the site, located in the
parking lot of an apartment complex at 1617 Bay.

Another issue of concern, which the work plan did not address,
was the potential for the ground water contaminant plume to
migrate along the utility lines running along Bay Street.

In the March 15, 1994 letter, this office required Texaco to
submit an addendum to the workplan, addressing all the bulleted
items, by April 26, 1994. To this date, this office has not
received this addendum or any correspondence as to the status of
this revised work plan.

You are required to submit the revised work plan to this office
within 30 days of the date of this letter. If you have any
questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.



Mr. Tom Hargett

Re:

1127 Lincoln

June 6, 1994
Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

P
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Juliet shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

cC:

Mr. L.eo Pagano
1104 Fountain St.
Alameda, CA 94501

Jeanne Buckthal

RESHA

3315 Almaden Expressway, Ste 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Philip J. Mayberry

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expressway, Ste 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



* ALAMEDA COUNTY )\. "

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AT T A

b LY

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

March 15, 1994 . : Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
Mr. Robert Robles 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Texaco Refining and Qakland, CA 94621
Marketing Company (510) 271-4530

10 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA 91608

STID 3566

Re: Work plan for Former Texaco Service Station, located at 1127
Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Robles,

This office has reviewed RESNA’s work plan, dated February 22,
1994, addressing the collection of “"grab" ground water samples from
six proposed borings. This work plan is unacceptable to this
office for the following reasons:

o This work plan does not address ground water
1nvest1gat10ns immediately downgradient of the known
contaminant plume. The last three quarterly monitoring
events determined that the ground water gradient was
towards the northwest and northeast. None of the
proposed borings address these downgradient directions.
This work plan must address the sampllng of ground water,
and eventual installation of monitoring wells, in these
downgradient directions.

o According to the City of Alameda, there are two 8-inch
sanitary .sewer lines running beneath the center of and
parallel to Bay Street. The tops of these two sanitary
sewer lines are located approximately 6 to 8 feet below
ground surface (bgs), which lies within the range of
varying ground water depths at the site. To date, the’
depth-to-ground water at the site has fluctuated between
5.3 feet and 9.68 feet bgs. Therefore, this office is
concerned that these ut111ty lines may be acting as a
conduit for the mlgratlon -0of the contaminant plume.
Further investigations are required to determine whether
this is the case. Information from on-site
investigations already suggest that this may be the case.
For example, Wells MW-1 and MW-2, located along the east
boundary of the site, have identified very elevated
levels of contaminants in the past, however, Well MW-7,
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Mr. Robert Robles )
Re: 1127 Lincoln Ave. : R L ERS
March 15, 1994 ST
Page 2 of 3 = P S o

located downgradient of these wells has historically had
NonDetect results. This could partially be ‘due to the
contaminant plume having preferentially migratéd along
the utility lines.

.=

Part of the required investigations should determine the
slope of the sanitary sewer lines and address ground
water sampling along the sewer lines. Although RESNA has
proposed a number of borlngs to the north of the 51te,
along Bay Street, at least one additional boring is
required to the east of the site, and west of the utility
lines along Bay Street.

o Prior to the installation of any additional monitoring
wells, a figure showing the proposed locations of the
wells shall be submitted to this office for our review.
Per my conversation with Jeanne Buckthal, RESNA, on March
15, 1994, an additicnal work plan containing the proposed
monltorlng well locations, will be submitted to this
office subsequent to obtaining the resuits from the
"grab" ground water samples. This work plan will be due
within 45 days after completing field activities.

o Lastly, please be reminded that when the monitoring wells
are installed, they shall screen adequately above and
below the water table to account for seasonal
fluctuations (standardly 5 feet above and 10 feet below
the water table). Soil samples shall be collected at 5-
foot intervals, changes in 1lithology, and at the
soil/water interface during. the.well installations.

An addendum addressing the above concerns shall be submitted to-

this office within 30 days of the date of this letter for our
review.

If you have any questions or comments? please contact me at (510)
271~-4530Q,

Sincerely,
7, Son -
b 7 ST D
Juliet Shin
Hazardeus Materials Specialist



Mr. Robert Robles

Re: 1127 Lincoln ave.
March 15, 1994
Page 3 of 3

cc: Mr. Leo Pagano
1104 Fountain St.
Alameda, CA 94501

Jeanne Buckthal

RESNA - .

3315 Almaden Expressway, Ste 34
San: Jose, CA 95118

14

Phlllp J.,Mayberry
RESNA -
3315 Almaden Expressway, Ste 34
San Jose, CA 95118
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES A
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Siate Water Resources Control Board
March 15, 1994 : Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
Mr. Robert Robles 80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Texaco Refining and Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Marketing Company
10 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA 91608

STID 3566

Re: Work plan for Former Texaco Service Station, located at 1127
Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Robkles,

This office has reviewed RESNA‘s work plan, dated February 22,
1994, addressing the collection of “grab" ground water samples from
six proposed borings. This work plan is unacceptable to this
office for the following reasons:

o This work plan does not address ground water
investigations immediately downgradient of the known
contaminant plume. The last three guarterly monitoring
events determined that the ground water gradient was
towards the northwest and northeast. None of the
proposed borings address these downgradient directions.
This work plan must address the sampling of ground water,
and eventual installation of monitoring wells, in these
downgradient directions.

o According to the city of Alameda, there are two 8-inch
sanitary sewer lines running beneath the center of and
parailel to Bay Street. The tops of these two sanitary
sewer lines are located approximately 6 to 8 feet below
ground surface (bgs), which lies within the range of
varying ground water depths at the site. To date, the-
depth-to-ground water at the site has fluctuated between
5.3 feet and 9.68 feet bgs. Therefore, this office is
concerned that these utility lines may be acting as a
conduit for the migration of the contaminant plume.
Further investigations are required to determine whether
this is the case. Information from on-site
investigations already suggest that this may be the case.
For exanmple, Wells MW-1 and MW-2, located along the east
boundary of the site, have identified very elevated
levels of contaminants in the past, however, Well MW-7,
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Mr. Robert Robles

Re: 1127 Lincoln Ave,
March 15, 1994

Page 2 of 3

located downgradient of these wells has historically had
NonDetect results. This could partially be due to the
contaminant plume having preferentially migrated along
the utility lines.

Part of the regquired investigations should determine the
slope of the sanitary sewer lines and address ground
water sampling along the sewer lines. Although RESNA has
propesed a number of borings to the north of the site,
along Bay Street, at least one additional boring is
required to the east of the site, and west of the utility
lines along Bay Street.

o Prior to the installation of any additional monitoring
wells, a figure showing the proposed locations of the
wells shall be submitted to this office for our review.
Per my conversation with Jeanne Buckthal, RESNA, on March
15, 1994, an additional work plan containing the proposed
monitoring well locations, will be submitted to this
office subsequent to obtaining the results from the
"grab" ground water samples. This work plan will be due
within 45 days after completing field activities.

o Lastly, please be reminded that when the monitoring wells
are installed, they shall screen adeguately above and
below the water table to account for seasonal
fluctuations (standardly 5 feet above and 10 feet below
the water table). Soil samples shall be collected at 5-
foot intervals, changes in lithology, and at the
soil/water interface during the well installations.

An addendum addressing the above concerns shall be submitted to-
this office within 30 days of the date of this letter for our
review.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

LT
. LC% ‘_A\—/"/’ Sl

s . :
/7 Juliet Shin
' Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. Robert Robles

Re:

1127 Lincoln Ave.

March 15, 1994
Page 3 of 3

cc:

Mr. Leo Pagano
1104 Fountain St.
Alameda, CA 94501

Jeanne Buckthal

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expressway, Ste 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Philip J. Mayberry

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expressway, Ste 34
San Jose, CA 95118
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CEECON

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS & CONTRACTCRS

February 21, 1994

Mr. Robert Robles

Environmental Project Coordinator
Texaco Environmental Services
10 Universal City Plaza, 7 Floor
Universal City, California 91608

Subject: Executive Summary to the SUMMARY REPORT for the Remediation System

Operating at the Former Texaco Service Station, 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda,
California.

Mr. Robles:

California Environmental Engineers & Contractors (CEECON) is submitting the attached
SUMMARY REPORT for the remediation system installed at the subject site.

Prior investigations indicate that soil and groundwater have been impacted by gasoline petroleum
hydrocarbons on site, and that groundwater may have been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons
on adjacent properties. A WORKPLAN FOR THE INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF AN INTERIM
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM was submitted by TES to the Alameda Health
Care Service Agency (AHCSA) on April 5, 1993. CEECON manufactured, permitted, and
installed a W-2000 vapor-extraction system (VES), and a 0-10 gallon-per-minute (GPM)
groundwater-treatment system (GTS) for this site. These two systems combine to form a
remediation system designed to maximize the removal rate of gasoline-petroleum hydrocarbons

from beneath the site, and to prevent further off-site migration of dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbons.

The VES extracts and treats hydrocarbon-bearing vapor from vapor-extraction wells VW-1,
VW-2, VW-3, VW4, and VW-3, groundwater-monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, and
treats hydrocarbon-bearing vapor from the groundwater aeration portion of the GTS. The GTS
is extracting groundwater from groundwater-monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-5. The
SUMMARY REPORT summarizes the operation of the remediation system since system start-up,
the results of laboratory analyses for extracted vapor and groundwater samples and discharge

vapor and water samples, and the progress of remediation activities at this site. The attached
repert includes the following summary:

CEECON « 1517 Palmenoc Avenue, Sue 4, Pacifica, Cahifornia 64044 TEL ¢415) 738-1115 Fax' -11{17



Executive Summary February 21, 1994
Former Texaco Service Station, 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda CA CEECON
SUMMARY

Results of laboratory analyses of vapor and water samples indicate that both the VES and GTS
have operated within permit requirements. Results of laboratory analyses of vapor samples
collected from the VES indicate that hydrocarbon concentrations in extracted vapor have
decreased significantly at the site since the installation of the VES. Initial TPHg concentrations
in extracted groundwater from the site showed concenirations of several thousand parts per
billion. These concentrations soon declined as groundwater was removed from groundwater
extraction well MW-5. Recent concentrations of TPHg have increased in groundwater samples
extracted from wells MW-1, and MW-2.

Extracting groundwater from the three combination wells has created a significant depression in
groundwater surface elevation in the immediate vicinity of the areas with the highest reported
hydrocarbon concentrations in soil and groundwater. Extracting vapor from the five vapor-
extraction wells and the three combination wells has significantly reduced the hydrocarbon
concentrations in soil vapor. Continued operation of the VES and GTS is anticipated to further
reduce hydrocarbon concentrations in soil and groundwater.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on laboratory analytical results, CEECON recommends the following:

Q Continue to operate the VES through February 1994 to further reduce petroleum
hydrocarbon levels at the site.

o Continue to collect influent and effluent vapor samples from the VES, and
continue to survey vapor concentrations in on-site vapor-extraction and
groundwater-extraction wells. Submit the vapor samples for laboratory analysis
for TPHg and BTEX, and adjust the extraction wells to maximize the rate of
hydrocarbon removal from the site.

o Continue to operate the GTS and collect individual extraction well, combined
influent, and effluent water samples from the GTS. Submit the water samples for
laboratory analysis as required by EBMUD.

o In March of 1994, prepare a performance report that will evaluate both system'’s
performance and estimate the extent of hydrocarbons remaining in the soil beneath
the site. After evaluating the effectiveness of the VES, either remove or modify
the VES.



Executive Summary January 31, 1994
Former Texaco Service Station, 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA CEECON

Please call if you have any guestions regarding the attached SUMMARY REPORT.

Sincerely,
CEECON

P ey dard

Phil Woodward
aff Enginger

Michael Hodges
President

Attachment: SUMMARY REPORT



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Siate Water Resources Control Board

January 12, 1994 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
Mr. Robert Robles 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Texaco Refining and Oakland, CA 94621
Marketing Company (510} 271-4530

10 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA 91608

STID 3566

Re: Investigations at the Former Texaco Service Station,
located at 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Robles,

This office has reviewed RESNA’s quarterly report, dated December
8, 1993. Due to the operation of the vapor extraction system, it
appears that you are unable to monitor one of the downgradient
monitoring wells, Well MW-5, which has historically identified
the most elevated contaminant concentrations out of all the site
monitoring wells. Additionally, it appears that the ground water
contaminant plume has not yet been fully delineated.

Due to the fact that Well MW-5 is not accessible for ground water
monitoring and that the plume has not yet been fully delineated,
you are required to install additional monitoring wells
downgradient of the site, per S8ection 2725(a), Article 11, Title
23 california Code of Regulations. You are required to submit a
work plan to this office within 45 days of the date of this
letter addressing this work.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (5190)
271-4530. ’

Sincerely,

Lt

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ccs Mr. Leo Pagano
1104 Fountain St.
Alameda, CA 94501

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



'CEECON

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS & CONTRACTORS

;

Transmittal Sheet .23 PN 1:27

Document

From

Sent to

Copy Sent to

-Texaco Proj. No.

CEECON Proj. No.

Site

Via

Date

START-UP NOTIFICATION FOR VAPOR-EXTRACTION SYSTEM

Patrick B. Lamb

CEECON

1517 Palmetto Avenue, Suite 4
Pacifica, California 94044
TEL: (415) 738-1115

FAX: (415) 738-1117

Mr. Scott Owen

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
939 Ellis Street

San Francisco, California 94109

Mr. Robert Robles

Texaco Environmental Services
10 Universal City Plaza, 7* Floor
Universal City, California 91608
TEL: (818) 505-2476

FAX: (818) 505-2129

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Heaith Care Service Agencies
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 95621

Mr. Richard Hiett

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

QOakland, California 94612

TRR222
115-106

Former Texaco Service Station
1127 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, California

U.S Priority Mail

July 19, 1993

CEECON

1517 Palmetto Avenue, Sune 4. Pacttice Calitorma 9424

TEL «4:5) 73841135

Fax -1117



'CEECON

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS & CONTRACTORS

il

Tuly 19, 1993

Mr. Scott Owen

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
939 Ellis Street

San Francisco, California 94109

Subject: Start-up letter for an Interim Soil Remediation System at 1127 Lincoln
Avenue, Alameda, California. Application number 10719.

Mr. Cave:

California Environmental Engineers & Contractors (CEECON) is notifying the Bay Area
Air Quality Management District that our Starr-up for a vapor extraction system at the
subject site will begin on July 27, 1993 at 9:00 a.m.

Please call if you have any questions regarding this notification.

Sincerely,
CEECON

Patrick b
Applications Engineer

ce: Mr. Robert Robles, Texaco Environmental Services
Captain Steve McKinley, Alameda Fire Department
Ms. Juliet Shin, Alameda Health Care Services Agency
Mr. Richard Hiett, California Regional Water Quality Control Board

CEECON -

1517 Palmetto Avenue. Sure 4 Pacitics, Cahitormnig 94044 TEL 14155 738-1115

Fax -1117




CEECON

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS & CONTRACTQRS

Transmittal Sheet

Document SUMMARY REPORT

il

To Mzr. Robert Robles
Environmental Project Coordinator
Texaco Environmental Services
10 Universal City Plaza, 7® Floor
Universal City, California 91608
TEL: (818) 505-2476
FAX: (818) 505-2129

From Phil Woodward
Staff Engineer
CEECON
1517 Paimetto Avenue, Suite 4
Pacifica, California 94044
TEL: (415) 738-1115
FAX: (415) 738-1117

Site Former Texaco Station
1127 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, California.

Texaco Job Number FRR267-C

Project Number 115-106.06
Draft/Final Final

Via UPS Next Day Air
Date February 21, 1994
Mr. Robies -

Attached please find the SUMMARY REPORT for the remediation system at the 1127 Lincoln

Avenue site. [ made the changes we discussed earlier today and have included maps that show
all site wells. Please call if you have any questions regarding the report.

- Phil

CEECON + 1517 Palmetio Avenue, Sunte 4, Pacifica. Califorma 54044

TEL. (415} 738-1113 Fa,



ALAMEDA COUNTY "'

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

April 20, 1993

Mr. Robert Robles 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Texaco Refining and Oakland, CA 94621
Marketing Company (510) 271-4530

10 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA 91608

STID 3566

Re: Approval of work plan for Former Texaco Service Station,
located at 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Robles,

This office has reviewed the work plan, dated April 5, 1993, for the
installation and operation of an Interim Soil and Ground water
Remediation System. This work plan is acceptable to this office.

This work plan shall be implemented within 60 days of the date of
this letter. If you have any questions or comments, please contact
me at (510) 271-4530.

-

Sincerel

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ces Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Dave Higgins

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expressway, Ste 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Mr. Leo Pagano
1104 Fountain Street
Alameda, California 94501

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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Sa'l:E OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRON.AL PROTECTION AGENCY /Q-’ PETE WILSON, Governor
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD -

DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS -

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130 . ..

P.C. BOX 244212
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120

(916) 227-4413 BRI
(916) 227-4530 (FAX)

Mr. Leo Pagano
. 1104 Fountain Street
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Pagano:
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAINM NO. 2526

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in
an amount not to exceed $37,000. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs
incurred to date and your application received on January 17, 1392 and may be modified by the State Board in writing by
an arnended Letter of Commitment.

The State Board will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this
transmittal letter unless you proceed with due diligence with vour cleanup effort. This means that you must lake positive,
concrete steps to ensure that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For example, if you have not started your
cleanup effort, you must obtain three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 80 calendar days. If your
cleanup effort has already started and was delayéd, you must resume the expenditure of funds 1o ensure that your cleanup
is proceeding i an expeditious manner. You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules
and requirements. We constantly review the status of all active claims, and failure to proceed with due diligence will be
grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You shauld read the terms and conditions listed in the Letter of Cammitment.

Also attached is @ "Reimbursement Request” package. The package includes :

. instructions for the completion of the "Reimbursement Reguest™ form and should be followed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988.

A "Reimbursement Regquest - Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund® form which you must use to request
reimbursement of costs incurred.

A "Spreadsheet” which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Request.

Samples of twa completed Reimbursement Request ferms and associated spreadsheets.

A "Bid Summary Sheet” to document data on bids received.

Recommendead Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdown.

A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources™ which must be returned before any reimbursements can
be made.

-

[ 2 BN BN BN ]

If you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursernent Reguest package, please contact
Blessy Torres at (916} 227-4535.

Sincerely,
[ 5 ¢ ﬁ

Davé Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Alttachments

ce” Ariu Levi Luns Rrvers
Alameda County Dezartment California Fegonal Water
of Environmen:al Healtn Quality Coniro! Board, North Coast Region
80 Swean VWay, Room 200 5550 Skyire Bivd., Sufte A

Oakland, C4A 84627 Santg Rosa, CA 35403
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LETTER OF COMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

CLATM NQ: 0402526 AMENDMENT NO: 0O
CLATMANT: L. Pagano BALANCE FORWARD: $0

CO-PAYEE: None
THIS AMOUNT: $31_000

CLATMANT ADDRESS: 1104 Fountain Street
Alameda, CA 94501 NEW BALANCE: $31,000

TAX ID [/ SSA NO. 546-14-3015

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) agrees to reimburse Leo Pagano
{Claimant] for eligible corrective action costs at 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA 845017 {Site). The commitment reffected
by this Letter is subject to all of the following terms and conditions:

1. Reimbursement shall not exceed $31,000 unless this amount is subsequently modified in writing by an amended Letter of
Commitment.

2. The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon availability of funds. In the event that
sufficient funds are not available for reasons beyond the reasonable control of the State Board, the State Board shall not be
obligated to make any disbursernents hereunder. If any disburserments otherwise due under this Letter of Commitment are
deferred because of unavailability of funds, such disbursements will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become
available. Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority for disbursement over any other
claimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

3. Unless modified in writing by the State Board, this Letter of Commitment covers work through Phase 2 of corrective action
work.

4, All costs for which reimbursement is sought must be efigible for reimbursernent and the Claimant must be the person
entitied to reimbursement thereof.

5. Cisimant must at all times be in compliance with all applicable state faws, rules and regulations and with all terms,
conditions, and commitments contained in the Claimant’s Application and any supporting documents or in any paymernt
requests submitted by the Claimant.

6. No disbursemnent under this Letter of Cornmitment will be made except upon receipt of acceptable Standard Form Payment
Regquests duly executed by or on behalf of the Claimant. All Payment Requests must be executed by the Claimant or a tuly
authorized representaltive who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water Programs.

7. Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if the Claimant is not in compliance
with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above.

8. Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the Claimant without the written consent of the
State Board. In the event of any such assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to all terms and conditions set
forth in this Letter of Commitment and the State Board’s consent.

9. This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the State Board if completion of corrective action is not
performed with reasonable difigence.

IN VITNESS WHEREQF, thus Letter of Commmtment has been issued by the State Bosrd this 22nd day of Margh, 7593.

STATE X:}fjffﬁ’ RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD STATL USE
CALSTARS CODING
1% A e ?/742/», /;(/Z«: /;— (556 - 637 02 - 36330
/'C'@’J{?@Qeﬁ U”OJ@"WOUWQG TP“;I‘T?’} Cleanup Fund Program s
{ . 5 V_F, / i
W | i/
g __fvepdd ‘ ‘

. 3 IR
C(r;f, Division Adm;msz‘mn\.\)g Services
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oeMAILED REVIEW GHECRlST 7 K
CLAIMNO. 252G REGION: 1 [COUNTY: _ ALAME oD [CODE: &1
PRIORITY ASSIGNED: 5 LEAD AGENCY Al AMEDA Cow DEPT. 6T 2NV, BE
{CURRENT RANK: __ 4[E AND i oy DE B EALTH
DATE REVIEWED: 1.7,..4% CONTACT PERSON:
REVIEWER: Al PHONE NO.:
[N
SITENAME: L eysis Qau s Aﬂ Lo Servine _ 2
SITE ADDRESS: 77 mebn., Au{’, Al MeIR ¢ »
CLAIMANT INFORMATION ! ACC.] REJ. HOW INFORMATION WAS VERIFIED D
1. Claimant Identification, -
1. Claimant isfwas the owner and/or operator . .
of the Jeaking UST? v Remevald soevnif :
2. Have all applicable past and current UST s
owners/operators been identified? J/ ]a.x,uA and a,mhodin\)
8. All required tax 1D numbers provided? N Toys s o
4. Date sitef/tanks agm ed venﬁed" / Aezlidodtsn. Lt
Il. Statement of Costs .- - . L
1 Valid thiTd party claim? N IP:
2. Claimed corsective action costs o , .
L exceed $10.0007 v Aoplicat on

M. Joint Claimant - . !
1. Joint Clalmant is an owner and/or operator" N
2. Tax ID number provided? WA
3. Joint Clatmant’s pn onty class verified? A

V. Co—Payee - - . - - - ] ¥

1. Tax ID No. prov:ded? A
2. Mailing address/phene no. provided? &
[ V. Contamination Site/Occutrence Description® .- f
1. Description of tank and use venfied? \/ Mpgure P[M

2, Registered farm tank?

3. Leaking tank contained eligible substance? _

-4, Is therd any evidence that the UAR was the

Sal eprﬁlt* gro

8. K daimant submitted more than one daim
for the site, each claimis fora

separate occurrence? N P)

‘ 6. Site map provided?

V. Priority Class Worksheel...........iumssh e

Fi St rng- b, Clalmant's priority verified 2 acia8s s

e et @7 Claimant was both the owner and operatar

plocurte, ?gfm_
roh iz lTa) e M avedaCaudy Dlos |

Aoobiagtion,
O}

at time of leak discovery? Y. No Aﬂfmh cation vl ;—-g,g{' . Licmud WRE
3. Claimant is the current owner and operator? | Yes |NoNAY  Toalmkas 7 oonoved, 11155
4. If either question = No, other party(s) J L
priority class was venﬁed‘? l\] A .

VI Pnong Class Designation
iority Class A

ial Motor Fuel Tanks

T located at the residence of a person

and propearty zoned residential use

ofi time of leak discovery?

2. UST located at prop improved by an
owner-occupi i
dwelling or duplex at @
discovery? —

3. UST was not used for agricultural purposes
or for resale on or after 1/1/857 \-/

OR
Residential Small Home Heating Ol Tanks 7 V N
4 UST located at the residence of & gerson ! \
at time of leak discovery? j i
5. UST located at property impiroved by an ' ]
\
I
|

owner—occuUpied single famuily ‘
dweﬂing’Sr duplex at tme of leak
distovery? .
8 UST has a capacity of 1,100 gallons or less? - ' I ey

7 _LIST 1s used only to store home heating o | ‘ ) hg
for consumptive use on property? | ‘ !

& UST was not locatad on agnicultural property | I ~.
on or after 1/1/85% | ! .
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CLAIM NO. 2520

LOCAL AGENCY NO.
ZI5 bl 29525 v

CLAIMANT INFORMATION

HOW INFORMATION WAS VERIFIED

B, Pnomy cmss B s o
. g‘. -

that tha claimant Laﬁﬁes for PnormLClass B:

5. Prlomy Ciass C

Financial Review Team has determined
that the claimant quahﬁes for Pnonty Class C.

[1X. Eligi Eligibility Requiremenis®

1. UAR reporting requlramems satxsﬁed and
date rolease discovered verified?

SM&“} WRE, RJ,LE&H:., *2.1‘:1 N

2. i property acquired after 1/1/84, claimant
exercised due diligence or
previcus ownet was eligible?

p s

3. Claimant either had or applied for a permit
by 1/1/90, or was able to
substantiate why not cbtained?

Touk removed _a)ulsd

4. UST is not grossly out of compliance with
permit requirements?

5. Claimant was required to initiate
corrective action?

~ . LY
fetlir frovm Alamede Sovoty (1212¢/2%)

6. If claimant discovered UAR prior to 1/1/88
requirad correctiva action was
_initiated_ on or before 6/30/882 e

WRE

Cer“;,ectwa action is In compliance wither i
Ehaeay regy ﬁ“ fequ rements?z‘”ﬁmex*”

SEE PAGE 3 OF CHECKLIST

< __responsibility reguirements?

8. Clatmant is in compliance with financial ==}

Tanks rgmoved sJ_n l %4 .

X-rXII.,Certiﬁcations]AgreamentslStatamentslVer':ﬁcalion

1. Claim ¢ontains criginal signatures of all
claimants and joint claimants?

2. Required documentation was submitted for
authotized representative?

ﬁ?ﬂ}cd}t By

Clagme ot eianad

PROBLEM AREAS AND ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

]

|

* Compliance with feguirements for tems hsted i Sechon V. {Contaminaucn SiteyOccurrence Descniption) ana Section [X (Engibiity Requirements)
may require lead agency confirmation. Any iterns that cannot be verified through tne apphcant and which wili require lead agency review and
confirmaton, snould be highhighted for further review, In al! cases lead agency confirmation of corrective action compliance wil be required.



CLAIM NO. m\bﬁ 6

LOCAL AGENCY NOQ.

SITE ADDRESS \\'Q:—f ”&\M’ﬁ QL\Q)‘\M QS\MY\QA.A\ %0\

CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE DQCUMENTATION

DATE

PAGE 3
ACTION REQUIRED/RESPONSE

Blorltq W WO b UAKIA0

\olas | e wldausad 3 W GGy W uaandladd | ORR S BUK

WnWW%W

2&aD louald w0 g Saur BEo-S) emn pnepocet Jool Avmadd

QTLE\CH \D;O_\Qumcm Weok INTE Y

DO’L \M/D

alqu\ G@@MADUWAXW S 1!

\[ag]is Quantedly mendone, - 4 Rz 7

| olooa S Roamd 2 7! %

L)ool Quaedy ety « Y, %

she]

Bl Dddondumd o oo A 7 2

ol

9

T Nospo £ Taab Dpx 07

b oS DA AL W b uauoed Oy 05y —

Al U juss Nooma w Ve dAwro \M}\TMLMD‘

~|CQlaimant _incurred costs pr thase T and Prase I

....Tumv iNturred G018 for Phase j 8 Phase 1 '7

(4ue_application attachment)

_Hayruah

tlaimant _wag in _complianes gvb Phase T .

CONFIRMATION GF CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE,

Artet reviewng the lead agency site file, the claim reviewer has determined
that the claimant s in substanbal compliance with corrective actian requirements

7 2/5 (73
REVIZSWER'S SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED
[LEAD AGENCY i‘-‘y{;yﬁ:E\CE As of thus date, tne feac agency representative concurs with the getermination that
P ﬂU‘ 1,-:\,/ b/ the claimant s in compliance with applicable corrective action regquirements .
if M ‘ /

2 M Jerrig v e Soin 3/14 (95
it (B GNATURE DATE SIGNED

SIAFF RECOMMENDATION (3 ARFFOVED () REFEARED 10 TEAM LEADER ~ See Comments, Page 2

REVIEWER S SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED

Reyised 10/82




ALAMEDA COUNTY @ ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Diector

NEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

June 10, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
Mr. Robert Robles {510) 271-4320

Texaco Refining and
Marketing Company

10 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA 91608

STID 3566

RE: Approval of work plan for Former Texaco Service Station,
located at 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Robles,

This office has reviewed the Addendum, dated May 12, 1992, to the
Work Plan, for the proposed work at the above site. This
Department approves of this work plan. Please keep this office
updated on the progress of implementing this plan.

Per the April 15, 1992 letter this office sent you, please be
reminded that you are required to collect water level measurements
from at least three on-site monitoring wells on a monthly basis for
12 consecutive months, beginning in May 1992, to determine the
varving groundwater gradients at the site. Such information, along
with commensurate gradient maps, shall be included with the
requisite quarterly reports.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any duestions or
comments please contact Juliet Shin at (510) 271-4320.

Seery, CHMM
azardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Richard Quarante, Alameda Fire Dept.
Dave Higgins
RESNA
3315 Almaden Expressway, Ste 34
San Jose, CA 95118

File (Js)
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Bob Robles Texzco Relining "oonLstse' Oty Piaze o
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April 22, 1992

Mr. Scott 0. Seery

AT.AMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: FORMER SERVICE STATION SITE
1127 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, california

Dear Mr. Seery:

This letter will acknowledge receipt of your letter, dated April
15, 1992, whereby you request that Texaco provide Alameda County
with a work plan covering additional work at the above subject
property. I will forward a copy of your letter to the property
owner, Mr. Pagan, and I would appreciate that in the future you
copy Mr. Pagan on all correspondence pertaining to his property.

Texaco will proceed with preparation of the work plan as requested
in your letter and will submit this plan for review and comments to
all responsible parties. If you have any gquestions or wish to
discuss this further, please call me at (818) 505 2476.

Very truly yours,

P W
Bob Robles

RR:rr

pr-—=—

Enclosure

cc: Mr.Leo Pagano
1104 Fountain Street
Alameda, California 384501

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

Attention: Rich Hiett

2201 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, California 94612

RRZielinsgki-Richmond



TER RESOURCES CONTROL BOAJNK
DIVISION®SF WATER QUALITY - UST CLENMWJP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT

01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID 1 3566
SITE NAME: Bay St. Svc. Station DATE REPORTED : 09/22/89%
ADDRESS : 1127 Lincoln Ave. DATE CONFIRMED: 09/22/89
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : Y

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 3 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 11/21/91
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 06/09/91 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 11/21/91
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 09/11/89 REMEDTAT, ACTIONS TAKEN: ED,ET

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Ron Zielowski
COMPANY NAME: Texaco Refining & Marketing
ADDRESS: 10 Universal city Plaza
CITY/STATE: Universal City, Ca 91608

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: L & M. Pagano Trust
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS: 1104 Fountain St.
CITY/STATE: Alameda, Ca 94501




ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘l' 'I'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID .. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Directar

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

. (510) 271-4320
April 15, 1992

Robert Robles

Texaco Refining

and Marketing, Inc.

10 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA 91608

STID 3566

RE: The Texaco site located at 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda,
California

Dear Mr. Robles,

Per your conversation with Ms. Shin on April 10, 1992, Texaco is in
the process of putting together the plans necessary to permit the
proposed vapor extraction system for the site. According to our
files, five vapor extraction wells have already been installed at
the site. This office appreciates your initiative to remediate the
site. Please be aware that copies of all plans and proposals for
the vapor extraction system should be sent to this office. Alameda
County must approve these plans before soll vapor extraction can
commence at the site.

Groundwater samples collected from all three of the existing
monitoring wells on site have identified benzene at concentrations
greatly exceeding the Stateis Maximum Contaminant Level of 1 ppb.
In order to delineate the extent of the groundwater contaminant
plume and to verify that the site is the source of all contaminants
detected, it 1is necessary that additional monitoring wells be
installed. This office ig requesting that Texaco submit a work
plan for the installation of additional monitoring wells.
Additiocnally, please include a timetable giving the schedule of
work events for both the installation of the additional monitoring
wells and proposed vapor extraction system. This work plan is due
within 45 days of the date of this letter.

The groundwater gradient has been noted to fluctuate at the site.
Groundwater gradient behavior must be determined for the site in
order to locate the migration pathways of contaminants for

remediation purposes. Additionally, knowledge of the groundwater
gradients helps to determine whether all of the identified
centaminantion is attributable to the site. In order to better

define the groundwater flow directions, this office ig reguesting



that Texaco collect water level measurements on a monthly basis,
beginning May 1992. Such information, along with commensurate
gradient maps, shall be included with the requisite quarterly
reports.

This office appreciates your cooperation. If you have any
gquestions or comments, you may contact Juliet Shin at (510) 271-
4320.

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Richard Quarante, Alameda Fire Dept.

e



June 9, 1991

Mr. Ariu Levi <87Uiﬁ

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF S \

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 5 {\ W)
80 Swan Way, Room 200 W {UU U\z
Oakland, CA 95621 %

4
\jﬁﬂ
SUBJECT: INITTIAL SUBSURFACE ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIGE%
Site: 1127 Lincoln Avenue
%

Alameda, California %%? ‘. @%%
- IR - )
%%f ﬁ'&
\ C R
% %
Dear Mr. Levi: éb
k-
Lo

Enclosed please find a report (" Initial Subsurface Environmental
Investigation " dated May 7, 1991) for the above-referenced site.
As you may or may not know, Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc. is
assessing this property for Mr. Leo Pagano.

Texaco Environmental Services (TES) will be managing the assessment
and remediation of this site. This investigation was more
comprehensive then a typical Phase I Site Assessment due to the
available information regarding the presence of contamination in
the soil on site. This investigation incorporated components of a
Phase II Site Assessment, as well as, a Remedial Investigation. As
you will read in the report, vapor-extraction points were installed
and soil parameters were analyzed in order to facilitate the
installation of a vapor-extraction system (VES) for the impacted
s0il on site. In addition, soil samples were collected at 3-foot
intervals and in some cases the borings were continuously cored to
facilitate a well-designed VES for optimum efficiency.

TES is currently evaluating further assessment and remedial actions
for this site. 1In the meantime, guarterly monitoring and sampling
cf existing groundwater monitering wells will be conducted.

Texaco Refining . - o /Zfﬂ -2
and Marketing inc - ( Q%



Page 2
Mr. Levi
June %, 1991

Please forward any gquestions, comments and/or requests for
additional information to me in writing and/or by telecommunication
at {818) 505 - 2719.

Sincerely,

Rose A. Coughlin
Project Manager
TEXACO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

RACn:rac
C:1127LIN.LET

Attachment (1)

cc: Lester Feldman, RWQCB-2
Leo Pagano

pr:RR (on file)




ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC.
B Innovative Solutions for ggBetter Erpirongent

July 9, 1990

Ariu Levi

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Levi:

The following concerns the estimated time schedule for assessment and remediation
activities at Lewis Bay Street Auto located at 1127 Lincoln Avenue in Alameda, CA. The
property is owned by Mr. Leo Pagano of 1104 Fountain Street also in Alameda.

As we discussed in our most recent meeting, Mr. Pagano will have a soil vapor study
performed to estimate the horizontal and vertical extent of hydrocarbon contamination
present in the unsamrated zone in the areas previously found to contain unacceptable levels
of gasoline and its’ related constituents. :

The vapor study will also explore the lateral spread of groundwater contamination (if any)
present on the property. If necessary, vapor points will be extended beyond the property
boundary to explore the possibility of off-site migration.

Following completion of the soil vapor study, three groundwater monitoring wells will be
installed, developed, and sampled as per LUFT specifications. Direction of groundwater

flow will be evaluated through the surveying of well head elevations and measurement of

depth to water within the wells,

The estimated time schedule 1s as follows:

July 17 - Submit Work Plan to County
July 31 - Work Plan Approval
Week of August 6 Vapor Study

Week of Aungust 13 Well Installation, Sampling Development
Week of September 10  Submission of Report Qutlining Results

If you have any questions, or if I may be of further service please contact me at (415) 429-

9988.

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC.
— el ce
Timothy ock

Environmental Scientist

30028 Industrial Pkwy,, SW., Suite C  Hayward, CA 94544 (415) 429-9988  Fax (415) 429-9189



October 17, 1990

AL

Mr. Ariu Levi

Senior Hazmat Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Califormia 94621

Dear Mr, Levwi:

PRELIMINARY (PHASE 1) ENVIRONMENTAL, SITE ASSESSMENT FOR THE PROPERTY AT
1127 LINCOLN AVENUE ATAWEDA, CALIFORNIA.

Mclaren/Hart Environmental Engineering is conducting a preliminary (Phase
I) environmental site assessment for the Texaco Service Station, 1127
Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, Californmia.

Records for reported underground fuel and waste oil tank leaks and surface
spills involving hazardous materials at this site are needed to identify
historical or current activities which could have contributed, or are
currently contributing, to the degradation of the subject property'’s soil
and/or groundwater. It is our understanding that there will be a nominal
fee of $60.00 per hour for services provided by your agency.

If you have any questions regarding the content of this letter, please
call at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

/;,/W/W

Michael L. Deschenes
Associate Hydrogeologist

S

ie S. Menack, RG
pervising Geologist

1017CbJ4
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Lester A Amidei Texaco Refining 1€ Urwversal City Plaza
vice Presigent and Marketing {nc Unnversal City CA 91608 .

viesiem Region 218 505 2668 SDéCT3I Pil és
ilf2e
October 12, 1990

Mr. Don Perata

Supervisor Third District
Board of Supervisors
Alameda County

1220 Oak Street ~ Suite 536
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Supervisor Perata:

Mr. J. W. Kinnear, Chief Executive Officer of Texaco Inc.,, has
personally asked me to review this matter because, as you noted
in your September 17, 1990 letter, Texaco has a strong business
conscience and a desire to "Do It Right."

Texaco’s concern is reflected in an overall commitment to the
protection of the environment. We desire to work with

Mr. Pagano, who has been a valued Texaco customer and partner.
To that end, Mr. ¢. T. Trammell and Mr. R. N. Laughton of this
office have already reviewed the matter with you and Mr. Pagano.
We have decided to perform the additional work necessary to
remediate, to state and local cleanup standards, the hydrocarben
contamination on or emanating from the subject property, to the
extent that it has been caused by the operation of Mr. Pagano’s
service station.

In return for this offer to willingly assume the remediation
effort, Texaco will ask Mr. Pagano for a release of liability and
the ablllty to enter the property to perform the remediation

— work. Texaco plans to assume both management and implementation
of the remediation using experienced Texaco environmental experts
and Texaco-managed local consuitants. The exact details of
project assumptlon will be worked ocut in meetings between
Mr. Pagano and’ representatives of Texaco Environmental Services,
our environmental organization.

Please understand, however, that Texaco does not, by its
willingness to participate in the remediation, admlt to any
llablllty Texaco will, nonetheless, make every reasonable
effort to facilitate the resclution of this matter. We believe
this decision follows our basic business tenet to "Do It Right."

Sincerely,

e

LAA:chm
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

TO

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

QCakland, CA 94621

{415)

FACSTMIT.E TRANSMITTAT,
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Title/Section
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Time Sent:
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11-30-27 Cal-OSHA Rq‘er

Trailor loading/unloading . -
Forklift homn, loading trailing €
Chock truck wheels/forklift loading

Forklift training

Unattended forklift

Wheel blocks

_ Trailer chocking

Vision obscured with forklifts

Using unsafe forklift

Forklift daily inspection

Guards creating a hazard

Fan guard 7 feet or less

Flywheel guards

Machine control, woodworking - CalfOSHA refers to machines as
Processing Machines, federat term is Woodworking Machines

Restart of woodworking machinery

Circular crosscut table saw hood guard

Shaft guarding, enclosed

Shaft couplings guarded

Projecting shaft ends

Guarding of pulleys 7 feet or less

Vertical and inclined belt guards

Gear/sprocket guards

Sprocket and chain fess than 7 feet above the floor

Machine guarding

Point of operation guarding

Full revelution cluich pedal protection

Power press inspection and maintenance

Power press point of operation guard

Interlocked guardrails for revolving drums, etc.

Circular ripsaw guard

Ripsaw spreader

Ripsaw kickback device

Radial saw blade guard, upper hood enclosure

Radiaf saw travel stop

Radial saw return

Enclose nonworking portions of handsaw biades

Belt sander gnarding

Cylinders and containers, approval

Cylinders and containers, general storage - rolling hazard
Cylinders and containers, fuel gas storage

Cylinders and comainers, oxygen and acetylene

Sterage of cylinders

Approsved point of gas'arr mixture

Cylinders and conziners, operating procedures

Oxygen not stared near combustible materials
Maintenance of arc welder

Arc welding in confined spaces

Copyright 1537 by Stea O Press
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Teo Paganc
1104 Fountain Street
Alameda, CA 94501

Alameda, May 24, 1990

Don Perata

Supervisor, Third District
1221 Oak Street — Suite 536
Oukland, California 94612

Dear Supervisor Perata,

This letter is to request your assistance in rectifying a
gross inequity affecting many small businessmen in the State of
California,

Your awareness of the environmental issues and how they affect
the small business owner is greatly appreciated.

on February 1946, upon my return from military service in
WWII, I subleased a Texaco, Inc. service station located in
Alameda. In 1957, I acquired the master lease and later purchased
the property and business in 1965. However, Texaco, Inc. retained
ownership of the four underground fuel storage tanks (USTr) the
above ground fuel pumps, and car hoists. The station sol:
petroleum products f:om the beginning of the business opera.
when it was puilt ‘n 1931, until my retirement in September 1385,
In addition, Texaco, Inc. owned and was responsible for the
maintenance of the USTs and other equipment until 1982.

In 1974 I informed Texaco, Inc. that water was seeping into

one of the 4,000 gallons fuel storage tanks, and that it should be
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replaced. They sent a maintenance man to pump the water out of the
tank and assured me they would check into the problem. After
several months the tank was replaced. During that time they pumped
water cut of the tank five times.

In 1982, Texaco, Inc¢. s0ld the USTs to me for $1.00 each.
Unfortunately at that time, I did net have the technical resources
to forege the envirommental liability of UST ownership.

On September 11, 1989 the UST were removed under the direction
of State and Federal Regulatory Agencies and the soil tested for
petroleum contamination. The soil tested above the 100 ppm action
level set by the local Regional Water Control Beard for petroleum
contanmination. I then employed the services of an environmental
conaultant to develop a corrective acticon plan., I had
apprv- aately 200 cubic yards of soil excavatad. Because of
property size constraints, some of the soil had to be removed off
site and dispesed of in an appropriate landfill at the ceost of
$300.00 per yard. In addition I am required to install three
_cound water monitoring wells and to analyze the water for
possible contamination. To date, I have spent over $55,000.00 in
clean up cost and face future cost of $200,000.00 to $300,000.00.
As you can understand, these clean up cost are bankrupting smal’
4a5 station owners.

currently I am working to erganize gas station owner in the
city of Alameda and eventually the San Prancisco Bay Area , to join
together and share resources. In communicating with several gas
station owners, I found we all share the same feelings regarding

financial responsibility for szite cleanup. We feel that we are

ai



innocent victims paying for circumstances beyond our knowledge and
control. I am convinoed that Texaco, Inc. knew that owners of
leaking U8Ts would be subject to cleanup expenses and acted in a
fraudulent manner when they sold me the USTs. Unfortunately, ny
financial means are limited and felt I should focus my attention
to the site corrective action plan, I believe I have v~ted in good
faith unlike Texace, In¢. who has vast technical 1 financia
resources.

We must stop thig from happening t¢ others by guick and
aggressive action now. I reviewed Senate Bill (8B) 299 and its
amended version, (SB) 2004 and believe these bills do not meet the

financial needs to the small UST owner. For exXample:

1) The kill needé to address the issue of who is liable
for the cleanup cost. The present owner should nol
have to bear all the cost for the cleanup when ULhe
USTs were owned by cher party for the vast
majority of the time. The bill should contain clear

language as to the prior owner's responsibilities.

2) Regarding th suuap fund: The prerequisite for
eligibility that payment of the $200.00 per tank
maintenance fee must be met before one can apply for
reimbursement for costs in excess of $30,000.00
gimply is not fair to those of us whe have paid the

annual fee for years. The fees were not applicable

! TbTRﬁ&%BuAagkwu.u%P% woumﬁﬂxm?m.humB
" LRl 1o ane hamawal .

L
-

We feel that @) State of California shofffi pass lavs that

will target the oiibmpanies vho owned the USfggand are

¢ ', ‘responsible for the contamination. This action sheuld take place
immediately before thev- -2 more people like myself who have lost
large amounts of their ...ivement savings following laws that are

not fully understood or defined.

Your cooperation to correct this grave injustice and an

acknowledgement to this letter is graatly appreciated. If you or
any of your staff ha#é“any cuestions, please feel free to give me

a call at (415) 522-1878. Again, thank you for your help with this

mat.ter.

Sincerely,

Leo Paganol
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ZANKER ROAD DISPGSAL AND R-ECYCLING CENTER

705 LOS ESTEROS ROAD, SAN JOSE, CA 95134 .
(408) 263-2383 L

April 21, 1990
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Tag# 230144

CHECK RECEIPT - pNumber 234

HARMONY BUSINESS EQRMS, INC. * FREMONT, CA * {415) 657-9018

Vel
Special Waste 2 i7 wards 3 20.00 = 510.60 -
- e A
a7 ot
Ay .
.3
HE o
) stal 319.00 ,
ot
7 St _,145/,7/
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE™ &=
— f:/ /‘v' "
/.’",’“ - " - - - ’ L
TRUCKING COMPANY R S A S
TERMS All bills are due and pavaoie by the 10th ot the month following date of service All delinguent accounts are
. A

subject to @ 12 % Monthly Late Charge or 18% Per Annum or maximum lawful amovLnt
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ZANKEMROAD DISPOSAL AND RECY@NG CENTER
705 1.OS ESTEROS ROAD, SAN JOSE, CA 95134
(408) 263-2383

February 14, 199G

1

t£2:0& p.m.

Taa# 317a4b

CHECK RECEIFT ~ Number 204 -

Special Waste 2 10 vards @& 30.00 =  300.00

Tc‘tal: \300100

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE :

TRUCKING GOMPANY

TERMS: All bilis are due and payable by the 10th of the month following date of service, All delinquent accounts are
subject tg9 a_1%2 % Monthly Late Charge or 18% Per Annum or maximum lawful amount.

_——7ANKER ROAD DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING CENTER
T 705LOS STERQ(%O%?ZAG%’-%ABSI JOSE, CA 95134

. February 8, 1570

B

1:is pom.

CHECK RECEIPT — pNumber 203

1

Spacial Waste 2 16 yards & 30.0C = 300 .00

N

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

TRUCKING COMPANY EHHH

TERMS Al biils are due and payable by the 10th of the month following date of service Ail delinquent accounts are
subject 1o a 1v2 % Monthly Late Charge or 18% Per Annum or maximum fawful amount




Mail TC Bast Bay Roll-off INVOICE NO.
3405 Monterey Blvd. 3055
gan Leandro, Ca. 94578

SO'TJ%EO Pagano SR amKer Road Dis pesal

s’i'%ESIB‘ESunta in St. STHFSE*Ys Esteros Rd.

cnﬁlameda, Ca. 94501 STATE zie ClTéan JODSE, Ca. 951 34 STATE 2P

T CUSTOMER S ORDER SALEGMAN | TERMS F.0.B. DAYE

5 2/117/90 .
- {;’ Type Haul Charge Cost
U 2/8 |Dirt (Wastef2) 190.00 i
O 2710 |pirt (Waste #2 ) 190.00 i
EE - Total 380,00 $380.G0
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) @xnkEr RoAD DisPosAL A RECYCLING CENTER

E 705 LOS ESTEROS ROAD, SAN JOSE, CA 95134 ~y
z (408) 263-2383 '

Z Apral 21, 1990 -
=

ZIIHHY .

%Hﬁlih 1:22 p.m.

- Tag# 230228

&

E 0

g CHECK RECEIPT - Numher 234 .
g
P ]

g Special Waste Z 20 vards @ 320.00 = &GO Q0 —~
z

=

m””i Totatl:s &00.00

-

AUTHORIZED SIGNATUHE%fW i ;
TRUCKING COMPANY Wﬁ%w Z’/E/ Q ,

©

TERMS: All bills are due and payable by the 10th of the month following date of service. All delinquent accounts are £
subject to a 1% % Monthly Late Charge or 18% Per Annum or maximum [awful amount. :

_m - IR P P el gt e S e it e ——————— ]

ZANKER ROAD DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING CENTER

705 LOS ESTEROS ROAD, SAN JOSE, CA 95134 .
(408) 263-2383 ~

- Fi

April 22, 19%D
11:232 a.r

of R,

HHHE gf -2 (7 Tag# 2303190

CHECK RECEIPT — Number 285 W

W% ?DO) , 450.00 L
MQW@W
i g R w@ﬁ %//

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE _

TRUCKING COMPANY T j‘j /Zl//f

TERMS All bills are due and payabfe by the 10th of the month following date of service All delinquent accounts are
subject t¢ a 1¥: % Monthly Late Charge or 18% Per Annum ¢r maximum lawful amount -

HARMONY BUSINESS FORMS, INC. ¢ FREMONT, CA » (415 6579018 .-

450.400 -




HARMONY BUSINESS FORMS, INC. » FREMONT, CA « (415) 657-9018

iy

ZANKER ROAD DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING CENTER
705 LOS ESTEROS ROAD, SAN JOSE, CA 95134

{408) 263-2383

CHECK RECEIFT - Numbsr J35

L’)“ﬁ‘d 3 o-‘f\i:w\ -

Co JWM

{
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE W //ﬁ

=

TRUCKING COMPANY

o LS /C

TERMS: All bills are due and payable by the 10th of t*= month following date of service. All delinquent accounts are

subject to a 1% % Monthly Late Charge or 18% Per

- “‘mum lawfui amount.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
" HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(415)

Certified Mail

December 28, 1989

Mr. Leo Pagano
1104 Fountain st.
Alameda, CA 94606

Subject: Unauthorized Release
Removal of Underground Fuel and Waste 0il Tanks
Lewis Bay St. Services
1127 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Pagano:

contamination found, this facility is considered to have experienced
a confirmed release of petroleum hydrocarbons that hag impactegd
subsurface soil and ground water. The extent of this contamination

Qur office will be the lead agency overseeing both the soil and
groundwater remediation of this site. The Regional Water Quality

handling of this case to our Division. We will be in contact with
the RWQCB in order to provide you with guidance concerning the
RWQCB's remediation requirements, However, please be aware that you
are regsponsible for diligent actions to protect waters of the State.

To complete contaminant assessment and begin remediation, we require
that you submit a work plan which, at a minimum, addresses the itens
listed below and bPresents a timetable for their ccmpletion. Please

submit this workplan within 30 days of the date of this letter.



1127 Lincoln

December 28, 1989
Page 2
I. Introduction
A. Statement of scope of work
B. Site map showing location of existing and past
underground storage tanks
C. Site History

~ provide historical site use and ownership
information. Include a description of types
and locations of hazardous materials used on
site.

IT. Site Description

A.
B.

Vicinity description including hydrogeclogic setting

Initial soil contamination and excavation results

- provide sampling procedures used

- indicate depth to ground water

- describe soil strata encountered

- provide soil sampling results, chain of custody forms,
identity of sampler

~ describe methods for storing and disposal of all soils

III. Plan for determining extent of so0il contamination on site

A.

Describe approach to determine extent of lateral

and vertical contamination

- identify subcontractors, if any

- identify methods or techniques used for analysis

- provide sampling map showing all lines of excavation
and sampling points

- if a step out procedure is used, define action level
for determination of "clean" isopleth

- provide chain of custody forms, lab analysis results,
all receipts and manifests, & identity of sampler

Describe method and criteria for screening clean versus
contaminated soil. If onsite soil aeration/bioremedia-
tion is to be utilized, then provide a complete descrip-
tion of method that includes:

- volume and rate of aeration/turning
~ method of containment and cover

- wet weather ceontingency plans

- permits obtained

Describe security measures




1127 Lewis

December 28, 1989

Page 3

IV. Plan for determining ground water contamination

Construction and placement of wells should adhere to
the requirements of the "Regional Board Staff Recom-
mendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks". Provide a description of place-
ment and rationale for the location of monitoring
wells including a map to scale.

The placement and number of wells must be able to
determine the extent and magnitude of the free product
and dissolved product plumes.

A. Drilling method for construction of monitoring wells

—

expected depth and diameter of monitoring wells

date of expected drilling

casing type, diameter, screen interval, and pack and
slot sizing techniques

depth and type of seal

development method and criteria for adequacy of devel-
opment

plans for cuttings and development water

B. Ground water sampling plan

method for free product measurement, observation of
sheen

well purging procedures

sample collection procedures

chain of custody procedures

procedures for determining ground water gradient

D. Sampling schedule

V. Provide a

measure free product weekly for first month following
well installation

measure free product and dissolved constituents
monthly for first three months.

after first three months monitor guarterly.
monitoring must occur a minimum of one year.

site safety plan



1127 Lewis
December 28,
Page 4

1989

vI Development of a remediation Plan.

A.

The remediation plan is to include a time schedule for
remediation, and, at minimum, must address the following
issues:

- removal of all free product. Manual bailing is not
acceptable as a recovery system. Actual amount of free
product removed must be monitored and tabulated.

~ remediation of contaminated scils and dissolved consti-
tuents must follow RWQCB's resoclution No. 68-16.

- soils containing 1,000+ ppm of hydrocarbons must be
remediated. Soils containing between 100 and 1,000
ppm must be remediated unless sufficient evidence is
provided which indicates no adverse effects on
groundwater will occur. Clean up of soils to 100 ppm
is strongly recommended.

~ design of remedial action system should be based on
a review of hydrogeologic and water quality data and
on an evaluation of mitigation alternatives. The
determination of probable capture zone(s) of
extraction system(s) should be based on aquifer
characteristics as determined by aquifer test
data

Vi Reporting

A.

Technical reports should be submitted with a cover
letter from Bart. The letter

must be signed by an authorized representative of the
responsible party.

Monthly reports must be submitted for the next three
months with the first report due 90 days from the above
letter date.

Quarterly reports must be submitted with the first
report due 90 days after the final monthly report.
These reports should describe the status of the
investigation and cleanup.

All reports and propcsals must be signed by a
California-Certified Engineering Geologist, California
Registered Geclogist or a California-Registered Civil
Engineer (see page 2, 2 June 1988 RWQCB document).

A statement of gualifications should be included in



1127 Lewis
December 28, 1989
Page 5

all reports. Initial tank removal and

soil sampling does not require such expertise; however,
borehole and monitoring well installation and logging,
and impact assessments do require such a professional.

All proposals, reports and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and remediation must be sent to our office and RWQCB.
You should be aware that this Division is working in conjunction with
the RWQCB and that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure to
respond or a late response may result in referral of this case to the
RWQCB for enforcement and may subject you to civil liabilities
imposed by the RWQCB to a maximum amount of $1,000 per day. Any
extensions of agreed upon time deadlines must be confirmed in writing
by either this Division of the RWQCB.

Should you have any questions concerning the contents of this letter
or the status of this case please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,. - .
Ariu Lewi, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Program

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer &
Environmental Prtotection
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Ed Howell, Chief HazMat Unit
Lester Feldman, SFRWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Lt. McKinley, AFD
Gary Zaccor, Zaccor Corp.
Files



June 12, 1950
NOTES ON LEWIS BAY STREEET SERVICE STATION, LEO PAGANO PROPERTY

6/27/89:
Plan reivew:
4K gasoline, 4K gasoline, 1K gasoline, 1K gasoline
250 gallon waste oil

requested samples to be analyzed for gas:
5030/8015g
5030/8020
w/o:
S03D&E
8240

9/11/89:

Site visit for tank removals:

Larry Seto onsite for office

Mobil lab onsite for removals., Sample w/ up to 5,200 ppm TPHg found.
Larry indicates contractor wants to continue digging to identify area
that is clean, then take confirmatory samples of claen sidewalls.
Contrator wants to fill hole w/ clean fill. Consultant will submit
plan of investigation on future date.

9/22/89

Report by Environmental Biosystems to job contractor (Gary Zaccor)
reporting excavation sample results. See attached map.

Report recommendations:

generally acceptable

manifests for tanks included

10/10/89
Report from Environmental Biosystems to job contractor.
Report details additional digging work and findings. Larry Seto was
onsite to witness work. Additional digging was done after tanks were
removed. See attached map.
additional digging was not able to identify lateral extent of soil
contamination.
Report recommendations:
acceptable: calls for 3 wells in established downgradient direction
soils remediation to 100 ppm TPH
recommends SVE



Pagano Notes
Page 2

11/7/89:

Letter from Environmental Biosystems to Pagano.

Letter covers protocol for on site aeration of stockpiled soils.
Approx. 140 yds3 were removed. Letter informs Pagano that 30 yds3 of
soil can be aerated at one time. BAeration was to continue until
onsite meter readings of less than 100 ppm were detected. After two
batches of soils were aerated a composite sample would be taken and
analyzed for TPHg and if less than 100 ppm the so0il would be sent to
a Class III facility.

Acceptable to office.

11/15/89:
Recieved 9/22/89 & 10/10/89 reports from Enviromental Bio-systems.

11/15/89:

Letter from Riedel to Pagano.

Letter covers the removal of 20yds3 of soils to Mckittrick Draw
facility.

12/8/89
Pagano informed by letter from Environmental Biosystems to pay BAAQMD
permit fee for onsite aeration

12/13/89:

S0il results by Anametrix to Tim Babcock. with cover by Enviromental
Blosystems to Pagano. Sample came from "clean" stockpile and is to
confirm that pile is eligible for disposal at a Class III facility.
BTEX and TPHg were found at ND. Disposal to Class III is acceptable.

12/28/89: B
Letter from office to Pagano conflrmlng need to 1nvestlgate release

12/29/89:

Site visit by Barney Chan and Ariu Levi.

Site inspection to determine whether any progress had been made since
tank pull.

Pagano informed office may not have copy of all reports documenting
work done at this facility to date. Requested copy of all reports be
submitted to office. Pagano provided some and will provide rest
later.

Copy of letter (12/28/89%) given to Pagano

1/8/90:
Unauthorized release form submitted.



Pagano
Page 3

1/9/90:
Pagano's Atty supposedly talked to Gil Jensen & Lester Feldman re:
Pagano case

1/10/90:
Met w/ Leo Pagano, Robert Pagano, Tim Babcock (Enviromental Bio
Systems), Karl Morthole (Atty for Pagano).

1. Discussed work to date and work pending.

2. Went over letter sent to Pagano by office. Atty questioned
wording that said ground water had been impacted. He felt
GW was still to be evaluated for impact.

3. Informed by Atty that Paganoc had moved portion of stockpiled soil
to another property he owns for further aeration. Atty said upon
his discovery of this action he had Pagano move the soil back to
where it came from. Atty was informing me because he was aware
this is a violation of law. I told Atty. I would think about what
he had told me and would problabley have to inform the DA's
office. Atty/Pagano showed photos of site where aeration occurred

4. Talked to Tim Babcock about plan of action to address site
problem. Told him that in-situ treatment, ie, soil vapor
extraction, vapor combustion and/or charcoal filtration,
bioremediation, or recovery and extraction wells, or site aeration
were all ossible forms of site treatment. Told him to propose in
the form of a work plan what he wanted to do and submit to office
for review.

5. Told that onsite aeration had been approved by the BAAQMD (Barry
Young)

6. Told that DHS ATS had been contacted {(Alfred Wong)

7. Atty asked for: copy of RWQCB 68-16

copy of letter from WQCB delegating authority to
us. told him I would check w/ DA's office about
giving him a copy of the letter

1/12/90:

Environmental Biosystems supposed to have work plan ready for office
review. Proposed work discussed in 1/10/90 meeting.
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GENERATO

*»
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\&

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM ARE ATTACHED

SPECIAL WASTE

TYPE A Waste
PLEASE PRINT IN INK OR TYPE

{Shaded Areas For WMNA Use Orily)

Renewal Date of Service Agreement:

Management of North Amerjga

DUR-JAM KOAD LANDFILL
7010 DURHAM ROAD

PR E SHEETF:+onT, ca 94533

1415) 657-2425

[ TwMmA 085324

Waste Profile Sheet Code

WMNA Sales Rep#:

A. WHERE IS THE WASTE GENERATED?
1. Generator Name: Lewis' Bay Street Auto Services

2. Facility Address (site of waste genaration}: 1127 Lincoln Ave,

3. Generator City, State/Pravince:212meda, CA

4. Zip/Postal Code: ._.9 4501

5. Generator USEPA/Federal |D; __NA

6. Generator State/Province ID: NA

7. Technical Contact: Environmental Bio-Systems,

Inc.-Tim Babcock

8. Phone: (415 _428-9988

B. WHERE ARE WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC. INVOICES SENT?

1. B3 Generating Facility (A, above), or
2. Company Name; €0 _Pagano (property owner)

3. Phone: (4155221878

4. Address: Fountain Street

5. Generator Cily, State/Province: _Alameda, CA

6. Zip/Postal Code: 24501

C. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE (See Instructions)
1. Mame of Waste: contaminated soil

2. Process Generating Waste; @aeration of gasoline contaminated soil from tank removal

3. Special Handling Instructions:none

4, Color 5. Does the waste have a { 6. Physical State @ 70°F/21°C: |7. Layers 8. Specific Gravity: 1 9. Free Liquids:
strong incidental odor? 2 solid 1 Semi-Solid | [J Multi-layered Oves X No
brown | No [ Yes if so, Ulliguid O Powder 03 Bi-tayered Range Volume:
describe: Cther: & Single Phased - %
10.pH:0<2 [Os24 QD47 BQO7 O710 [Cto-<12s O=z12s O Range %3 NA
11.Flash Point: [ None [ <140°F/60°C [0 140°-199°F/60°-83°C 3 = 200°F/93°C {J Closed Cup 1 Open Cup
D. TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION
. Method of Shipment: [0 Buk Liquid [ Buk Sludge  Lg Bulk Soiid [J brumBox [T Other

1
2. Annual Amount/|!nite: NA
3. Supplemental Infarmation:

4 s this a DOT hazardous material? Kk No  [J Yes (If so, complete 5, 6 &7) 5 Hazard Class/ID #

5 Reportable Quantity/ Units (ib/kg): 7 Shoping Name

(3 Check this box if additional information :s attached
Turn Page and Complele Side 2

nde {072
‘orm WMNAO089A (2/39) Waste Management Of Nonh Amerca

L% Laued e s ud Jan g

't



@ Waste Management of North America
' GENERATOR@) SPECIAL WASTE PROEILE SHEET

@ PLEASE PRINT IN INK OR TYPE

£

E. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION

1. RANGE 2. Does this waste contain any of the foilowing
MIN.-MAX. (provide concentration if known):
Petroleum Hvdrocarbons <1.0 ppm - %
Benzene 0.1 ppm_ . % NO or LESSTHAN or ACTUAL
Toluene <0.1 _ppm - % PCBs Rl [} <50 ppm ppm
Ethylbenzene <0.1 ppm . o Cyanides B2 (1 <50 ppm ppm
Xylanas <0.17 ppm - % Suffides ] i1 <50ppm ppm
- % Phenolics {7 <50 ppm ppm
- %
- %o
- %
- %
- %
- %
Pleasa note: The chemical composition total in the maximum
column must be greater than or equal to 100%. Total: %
F. METALS

1. Does this waste contain any of the following metals {provide concentration if known):

Arsenic <5 or ppm Barium <100 or ______ ppm Cadmium <1 or—____ ppm
Chromium <5 or _______ ppm Lead [J<5 or . pom Mercury £1<02 ar—____ ppm
Selenium Cd«t or . ppm Siver [J<5 or—_____ ppm Copper [ ppm
Nicket O3 ___ _ _ _ ppm Zine O ppm ppm
2. indicate method used to determine concentration (if provided): JEP TOX CITCLP, or O Total

G. GENERATOR CERTIFICATION

By signing this profile sheet, the generator cerifies that unless ciearly stated above or in attachments:

1. This waste is not a "Hazardous Waste" as defined by USEPA or Canadian Federal reguiation and/or the state/province,

2. This waste does not contain regulated quantities of PCB's (Polychiorinated Biphenyls).

3. This sheet and its attachments contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste material, All relevant information regarding known or
syspected hazards in the possession of the generator has been disclosed.

L. The Contractar's Definition of Special Waste (Form WMNA C038 AD) has been read, signed and attached.

/%_7_ s Oy e 7

. Sngnaure 6. Title
-
LD j{fj%’ e 25 Y i
. Nama {Typs or Print) 8. Date / T

de2af2
mm WOMNALDOROA (2/3%) Wane Management Nonh Amenca
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Environmental Bio—Systems

30028 Industrial Parkway, Southwest
Hayward, California 94544-6904

(415) 429-9988
December 8, 1989

Leo Pagano

1104 Fountain Street
Alameda, California 94501
Dear Mr. Pazano:

Please sign the enclosed form P-101B and forward all enclosed information to the address
indicated on the BAAQMD cover letter.

A check for $360.00 should also be sent with the enclosed information. If the application
is accepted, you will receive an approval to proceed with the proposed aeration project.
The BAAQMD will then invoice you for an additional $82.50 (Operation Fee).

If you have any questions please feel free to contact either myself or Timothy Babcock.

Sincerely,
ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC.

A ) il

Brenda D. McNabb A
ot Goe 3 /77
bk # /78
ig;ghments /;/,’;f j ;75// Zf, i—cf



INVOICE
.t\ne AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER w.

“Imagineering a cleaner world"”

IEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

4611 N. CHANNEL AVENLUE —~ P.0. BOX 5007 - PORTLAND, OREGON 97208-5007 HOT LINE: (800) 334-0004

PLEASE REMIT TO: P.O. BOX 4500-67, PORTLAND, OR 97208 B Sy & {503) 2864856

JOB LOCATION 1129 Limcoln Ave.,Fairfield DATE Nov. 16. 1989
1104 Fountain Street
Alamecm, CA 94501 INVOICE NO. 5ongme

JOBNO. 1978048

ATTENTION: TERMS: Net 30 days from date of invoice.
Leo Pagao SERVICE CHARGE: A serwice charge of two

{2%) percent per month shall be charged to
all balances not paid within the terms of sale.

Billing For Load, Transoort, Dispossl of Soil.

- 40,32 Tons /195,00 $7, 862, 40
Total $7, 862, 40
Less Check Received[Ck#isd) N5, 850, 00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 2,012,640
M.E'“‘w.

( TENT R 75624
\M M-WWWMM/

FED TAX IDR S3-0820327

%w N~

valeris Rmirez,"i?e%ﬁal Bfeiness Morager
e e e

JAN FRANCISCO REGION
138 LAKES.DE CRVE
RIC=HAONDG TA 82808
115-222-78°0

AN 15 2Z2-5888

BORTLANDT REGICN

FCOT OF NOQRTH FORTSMOUTH
20 BOX G298

SCRATLAND OF 27203-0088
3032864656

FAX 503 283-9702

e o T B i T mmE L S 4l = — e ime o
B PN A EN T AL SERVICES IS A SLESIDI- BY O B E3EL ENVIFDLUENTAL TES-NOLODIES o ¢

RES-026



“Imagineering A Cleaner ‘f,’sr. .

AT San Francisco Region:
4138 Lakeside Drive
e Richmond, Catifornia 94806

A RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL (415) 222.7810

4¥ SERVICES, INC. FAX: (415) 222-6868

November 15, 1989

Mr. Leo Pagano
1104 Fountain Street
Alameda, CA 94501
Subject: Soil Removal
1127 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Mz. Pagano:

Riedel Environmental Services, Inc. (RES) is pleased to confirm the following information
pertaining to the subject soil removal as discussed with you:

0 RES will provide loading, transport, and disposal services of 20 cubic yards of soil
at 1127 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda. The soil will be disposed of at Liquid Waste
Management’s disposal facility at McKittrick Draw, California.

0 RES’ cost for handling the soil is $195 per ton. The total cost for completing this
soil removal project is $5,850. We will receive this fee from you when we do the job.

0 The project is scheduled to start at the site at 9 a.m. on November 16, 1989.

0 If the volume of soil encountered is higher than the original estimate, RES will bill
you for the additional amount of soil on the basis of the same rate per ton.

We appreciate this business opportunity.
Sincerely,

FDEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

o ——

Dan L. Heal
Project Manager

DILH:hav

DHIMI »p

24 Hour Service *180C) 334-0C04
A Suosidiary of Riegel Environmental Technolcgies inc



d. /"t&ﬁ( OrF <2

AEove Seevices /'//W/g’( o g g

AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED

TO: Riedel Environmental Services, Inc. (“RIEDEL")

TUSTrrit i r” T .
1. The undersigned customer ( CUSTOMER”) hereby authorizes Riedel to immediately pro-

7 ,
G FAGAND

ceed to render the following cleanup services: , .
/,,z.) /(;;,,_/,/,/y/’” FHA /

/’/ﬁ“" -
| // 7 Lork ol /’Uﬁ /-/Z/x/f[(/,.,! A/
/Y4

s

2. CUSTOMER agrees to pay for all labor, materials and supplies involved in rendering the

cleanup services in accordance with RIEDEL’s current fee schedules (copies of which are
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A).

. CUSTOMER agrees: (i) to pay RIEDEL's invoices for the cleanup services within thirty

(30) days of the date of invoice; (i) to pay a service charge accruing at a rate of two per-
cent (2%) per month on any past due invoiced amounts; and (iii), if RIEDEL institutes any
legal proceeding, action or suit to égi_ggct any past due invoice(s) for cleanup services, to

-~z pay RIEDEL’s attorneys fees mcurre‘d m*s\uch proceeding, action or suit or in any appeal

“ thereon.

-

.

. The person executing this authorization below for CUSTOMER répresents and warrants
- that he/she has authority to do so and that this authorization shall constitute a valid and

Date /f[/i/ /?f//'i :

RS 0257 1-8587

- blndlng agreement of the CUSTOMER. jﬁ?‘ﬁ

e f
“RIEDEL™: .y “CUSTOMER”
Fhedel Environmentali Servlces, Inc. L m e e e
o kAl A7 //‘/ /4], N
Capacﬁy/%OJEC/ _Z//ﬁ_f///x e Capacity T e

Date __ 7“7




INVOICE
RE AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER ~.
e “Imagineering a cleaner world’’

JIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

4611 N. CHANNEL AVENUE — P.0O. BOX 5007 - PORTLAND, OREGON 97208-5007 HOT LINE: (800) 3340004
PLEASE REMIT TO: P.O. BOX 4500-67, PORTLAND, OR 97208 D S E: (803] 2864656

JOB LOCATION 1129 Lircoln Ave.,Fairfield ¢ DATE Nov. 16, 1989
SOLD TO Leo Pacsro YOUR NO.

1104 Fountain Street

Alameda, CA 94501 INVOICE NO. 5epngng

JOBNO.  419v-89ds

ATTENTION: TERMS: Net 30 days from date of invoice,
e FPaganc SERVICE CHARGE: A service charge of two

{2%) percent per month shall be charged to
all balances not paid within the terms of sale.

Billing For Load, Tramsport, Disposal of Soil.

M,- 40.32 Toms /195,000 $7,8:03;f?
Total $7, 862,40

Less Check Recalved(Clk#149) <5, 850.00%
TOTAL, AMOUNT DIUF 2,012,400

FED TAX IDE 93-02803227

Moo Jamin

Valeria Remirez/RegTmral f@leiress Marscer

T_anT 3ESoe

NCORTH PORTSMCUTH

RES-026



.~ LED PAGANO
et o

7y 10k FOUNTAIN STREET - ALAMEDA, CA 94501

Phone (415) 522-1878

November 13, 1989

Alameda County Dept. of Health
Hazardous Material Division
80 Swan Way ~ Suite 200
Qakland, Chk 94621

Gentlemen:

Enclosed are copies of the documentation and analysis concerning the
initial tank removal and assessment (dated Septemner 22, 1989) and
additional excavation sampling and assessment dated October 10, 1989
performed by Envirommental Bio-Systems, at Lewis Bay Service Station,
1127 Lincoln Ave,, Alameda, CA,

If there are any questions or further developments regarding this
matter, please call me at (415) 5221878 or mail to abave address.

Thank you,
.—-—'/"
Leoc Pagano

Encls,



® .. o
Environmental Bio-Systems

30028 Industrial Parkway, Southwest
Hayward, California 94544-6904

{415) 429-9988

November 7, 1989
LEO
Baobart Pagano
1104 Fountain Street
Alameda, California 94501

Dear Mr. Pagano:

Environmental Bio-Sysiems, Inc. is pleased to provide you with the
following proposed protocol for the aeration of contaminated soil
currently stockpiled at the Lewis Bay Service Station at 1127
Lincoln Avenue in Alameda, California.

OVERVIEW OF PRIOR SITE INVESTIGATION

On 9/11/89, five underground storage tanks were removed from the
location by the Zaccor Corporation. At this time, Environmental Bio-
Systems, Inc. performed native soil interface sampling beneath the
tanks as well as an elementary assessment of lateral migration
which was carried out when further excavation of suspect soil was
attempted (EBS reports dated 9/22/89, and 10/10/89).

Composite sampling of the soil, stockpiled during removal of the
tanks, was performed according to Rule 40 of the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District's (BAAQMD) guidelines. The results of
this sampling indicated that the average contaminant concentration
within the soil was 1,000 parts per million {ppm).

STOCKPILE SOIL AERATION

Approximately 140 cubic yards of soii were removed during
excavation of the gasoline tanks and stockpiled on site. At the
average level of contamination found in the composite sampling of
the stockpiles, the Bay Area Air Quality Management District's

ENVIRONMENTAL BIC-SYSTEMS, INC.



4/15/4 QEWIS BAY SERVICE STATION 2
1127 LINCOLN AVENUE
ALAMEDA. CA

regulation 8, rule 40 (revised 1/11/89), allows up to 30 cubic yards
per day for uncontrolled aeration.

Aeration would be accomplished by spreading approximately 30

cubic yards of soil out on the site and turning it twice per week
using a bobcat. A cover would be provided for the soil to prevent
runoff from rain intrusion.

The bulk of the surface of the site is covered by asphalt except
where the tanks were excavated. These areas, now backfilled and
compacted with clean fill, would be covered with a plastic
hydrocarbon resistant liner prior to the start of treatment.

Soil vapor monitoring would be carried out prior to each turning of
the soil using a organic vapor analyzer (OVA). At that point at which
the level of flammable vapors found within the treating soil are
found to be acceptably below 100 ppm, the soil would be considered
treated. The treated soil would be segregated from the remaining
contaminated soil and stored on site until completion of the next
batch, at which time a composite sample would be collected from
the combined volume from both baiches (approximately 60 cubic
yards). Analysis of the samples at a certified hazardous material
testing laboratory would include total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)
as gasoline, benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTX&E).

Following certified analytical confirmation of the soil's treatment
to a concentration below 100 ppm, the treated soil would be hauled
off to a class HI landfill for use as cover material.
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. #a78790 LORPORATION

Dates September 14, 1989

Job Name: 1127 Lincoln Ave., Alameda - tank removal

INVOICE # 1

To: Mr. Leo Pagano
1104 Fountain Street
Alameda, CA 94501

522-1378

Original contract $16,410.00
& extra samples per County request at $908@ 540.00
255 tons sand backfill at $6.50 delivered 1,759.50
225 Caterpillar backhce-6.5 hrs at $135 877.50
Bobcat 843-6.5 hrs at $65 . 422.50
Additional visgueen to cover stockpile 89.00

Envirconmental BioSystems-3rd party documentation,

pictures, extra sampling-5.5 hrs at $65

{(includes final report) 357.50
TOTAL $20,456.00

Deduct for not paving two gas tank holes - 1,650.00
BALANCE DUE THIS INVOICE $18,806.00

Extra charges pending: Disposal of two 55 gallon drums

at Class 1 Hazardous Disposal Site pending County approval.

D ~
S sz 7 Z/J//
7 r

L// f—c/’( 7—

Total § 15,806.00

791 HAMILTON AVENUE MENLD PARK, CA. 934025 (415)] 2363-2181
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IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR 5PILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL 1-800-852-7550

State of California—Health and Welfare Agency
Form Approved OMB No. 2050---0039 (Expires 9-30-91)
h typewriter}

Please print or typa  {Form designed for use on elite (1

Department of Health Services
Toxic Substances Control Divisign
Sacramento, California

WASTE MANIFEST i WA .“']_gj 214}] *‘1] ‘_-rl -_JI 2] ':l 3!_.3] g]

Document No.

A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. - Manifest

)'\I ’\“:
L B

af

P

2. Page 1

Information in the shaded areas
is not required by Federal law.

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

4, %eneraﬁ?'gjl’hou(e‘ze a1

Averive, Alaimeda
415) B72-187x , AlaTE

iU Dm’\{_} J35 SiTE: P OWES'S SAY STRE
110!. r-om‘;n:r* Street SERVICE, 1127 Lincoln

A. State Manrest Document Numnber

89495209

B. State Generator's ID

|

N O Y T

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. us EPA ID Number
1 & 1 Ship Service Coroany

lclelmlolgl gl A 2l g3l sl o

C. State Transporter's [D

h

0. Transporter's Phone
el (415)-543-4935—

2. Desigaated Facility Mame and Site Address 10. us EPA 1D Number
H & H Snip Servike Company '
228 China Zasin Sirset

7. Transporter 2 Company Name B. US EPA D Number E. State Transporier's ID
. F. T ort Pho
| LU g 4 [ 11 | |} | [ [FTrenspoiersPhons
G. State Facility's 1D [

JO«“r»IMZMGD

San Francisco, CA 94107 b delad 4414 {415} 543-4835
12. Containers 13. Total 14.
11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number) No. Type Quantity Wl:?\i;ol
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Tanks inerted with dry ice rur tram

s

K. Handling Codes for W
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15 Speclal Hand]‘ng Instructlons and Addmona! lnforrnatlon

APPROPHIATE PRUTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRAICH.

16,

national goverament regulations.

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1| hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately deseribed above by proper sh:pgmg name
and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicabie mtemauonal and

if 1 am a large quantity genevator, | certify that 1 have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated fo the degrgqe | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which rmmmlzes the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize’ my waste

generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afiord.
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UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator’s US EPA ID No. .

Manifest
Document No.

2. Page 1 Intarmation in the ahaded areas

of is not requirad by Federal law.

e

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Addrass
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89495209

%104 romtaugusgqeet SERVICE, 1127 Lincoln [ swie Generators ©
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4 °"°f=*3'="“°"(‘?mq 5271875 d HmEEEEE NN
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&

tN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORN]A CALL 1-800-852-7660
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a. State -
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~AT IR H W . - Al
T | (CALIFGRNIA ONLY REQULATED WASTE) P [EPA/OHer
o alolzlyliplalslgialg
" [EasinuE BASREROTENEANC A S
: e . — p 512
(CALIFGRNIA ONLY REGULATED WASTE) EPRIGhar
aloltifiplalplalslg S
d. State N
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{ 1 | W I SRR
J Addltlonal Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
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250 galion tanie fast contaimng gasol ine and mste olt. = R
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APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AL RESPIRATCR.
186,
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i1 am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in ptace to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and fulure threat to human health and the anvironment; OR, if | am a amall quantity generator, | have made a good faith etfort to minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that ! can afford.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program
Most sensitive current use: mixed commercial/residential
Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name:
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name:
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA
Report{s) on file? Yes Where are report(s) filed?
Alameda County EHS
1131 Harbor Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda CA 94502

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) of Disposal w/destination)
Soil 20 cubic vyards Disposed @McKittrick Draw, CA 11/16/89
172 cu yd Disposed @Zanker Rd. Disposal 2-5/90
& Recycling, San Jose, CA
USTs 2-4K, 2-1k & 1-550 Disgpoged @ H&H Ship, SF 9/11/89
Liguid waste Tank contents unk Disposed @ Refinery Service, 9/8/89
Patterson
Soil vapor and dissolved TPH removed by SV%iﬁ?E system operated 9/93-9/96
1) mudumg ilmne Gw hrosted addasg $ by S en o
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
1 Before After 2 3 Before After 4
TPPH 6200 24,000 1870
Benzene 240 2400 12.7
Toluene 740 2200 2.4
Ethylbenzene 180 S00 237
Xylenes 1000 2400 210
MTRBE ND
TOG ND
TPH-d ND
Metals Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn ND, 11, 5, 22
VOCs- acetone (7) 0.61
BNAs (semi-volatiles) ND

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

soil samples frcocm original tank removal
none taken

historically highest MW result (1992-93)
most recent 8/8/00 monitoring svent

R VS I W I

Page 2 of 3
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HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Eﬁis

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Lezrvig {G1p) seuoydeja)
2196 VO 'PUTHRO
00} AU O3S YT - 0L
HITVIH TYININNOYIANT 40 INFW1IYV4Ia

qd1d430DV

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Lewis Bay_ St.

Service

Bugene Lewis

Business Name

1.

Business Owner

1127 Lincoln Avenue

Site Address

2.

Phone 522-2866

zip 94501

Alameda

City

3. Mailing Address

gsame

Phone

Zip

City

Leo Pagano

Land Owner

4.

Address 1104 Fountain Street

2ip 94501

city, StateAlameda, CA

CAC 000173213

No.

EPA I.D.

5.

Zaccor Corporation

Contractor

6!

791 Hamilton Avenue

Address

Bl

Phone 363-21%8

94025

CA

Menlo Park,

City

4787989

ID#

class A

License Type

Consultant

7.

Address

Phone

City



10.

11.

| | . .

Contact Person for Investigation

Nane Gary Zaccor Titie _President

Phone 363-2181

Total No. of Tanks at facility 5

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [XX] No [ ]

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name _Allied Oil & Pumping EPA I.D. No. CAT 080014277

Address P.0O. Box 399

city _Alviso State CA zip _95002

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name Allied 0il & Pumping EPA I.D. No. CAT 080014277

Address P.0O. Box 3%9

city Alviso State CA Zip _95002

c) Tank Transporter

Name H & H Ship Service EPA I.D. No. CaD 004771168

Address 220 China BRasgin

City _San Francisco State CA Zip _94107

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name H & H Ship Service EPA I.D. No. CAD 004771168

Address 220 China Basin

city _San Francisco State CA Zip 94107

e) Contanminated Scil Transporter

Name N/A EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip




12. sample Collector

Name Environmantal Bio-Systems

Company

Address 30028 Industrial Parkway, Southwest

City Hayward State CA Z2ipP4544-6904phone 429-9988

13. sampling Information for each tank or area

1

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
{past 5 vears)
4,000 gasoline soil under each end of tank
4,000 gasoline soil : under each end of tank
1,000 gasocline soil under each end of tank
1,000 gasoline soil under each end of tank
250 waste oil soil . under fill end of tank
[ fre ppi pan
rofe) T preck Hi4

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ] unknown

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? VYes [x] No [ ]

If yes, describe. _triple rinse, hydroblast and drv ice at

6.5 1lbs per 100 gallons

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

Name Mobil Chem Tabsg

Address 1678 Reliez Valley Road

City _Lafayette State _CA Zip _945%4%9
State Certification No. 195

-3 -



-~20. Plot Plan submitted?

17. Chemical Methods to be used for Rnalyzing Samples

Contamninant EPA, DHS, or Other EP2, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
8015 86820
‘ 3E
: | .
: -~
gor | | e 1 s
: PP Y [— .
rosS . LoE0 gfo?;c; - "y DM o dor 544, . Eo Aph2f
J‘fi_é (e f
. l —-\_d_'_"'-—-.h
L AL o o D2k o3 AdE
FzHo or FavS
, fo10 | 62H
\ Gl 7P ) Rl
A 1 - ‘\
18. Submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [x] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [kx] No [ ]

Name of Insurer _State Fund

21. Deposit enclosed?

Yes [X]
Yes [X]

Ro [ 1]

No [ ]

22, Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c} TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and recelved

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



SITE SAFETY PLAN .

Site to be barricaded prior to excavation and warning signs
and/or tape labeled WO SMOKING UNDERGROUND TANK TEST and
CAUTION OPEN TRENCH put around areas of excavation.

All personnel from Zaccor Corporation will have hard hats,
rubber gloves, eye protection and disposable coveralls (if needed)

All personnel will have cartridge type respirators.

Gastech 1314 Vépor Meter supplied by Zaccor Corporation will be
present. A second Gastech will be supplied by Environmental
Bio~-8ystems during sampling.

Air Quality Control Board will be notified prior to excavation.

Underground Service Alert will be contacted prior to
excavation for underground utilities.

Zaccor Corporation will supply an industrial hygienist only
in the event of large scale remediation requirements.



STATE - P.0. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

FUND cerrificare oF worKeRs' COMPENSATION INSURANCE
CERTIFICATE ExPiRES: -~ 15-70

-
CITY OF ALAMEDA

CITY HALL M 324-83LDG DEPT
DAK E SANTA CLAIRA AVE
ALAMEDRA

CA 34301

L

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers” Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

) 3n
This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon Xéh days’ advance written notice to the emplover.

390

We will aléo give you BEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. /

PRESIDENT

ENDORSEMENT #2045 ENTITLED CEATIFICATE HOLOcRLGY NOTICE EFFESTIV.
LQ3/715/733 IS ATTACHEL T3 AND FORMS 3 PARTY 0OF THIS °oHLICY.

il

EMPLOYER

—

TACCOR CoMPANIRS, InG
1784 CHAMMING 3V©3
PALC ALT2

CA 94302

L
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- '
‘ I .

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information prov1ded above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumned by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Gary Zaccor
Signature ‘u—«#{fJ,An//szvwﬂg
U

Date June 2, 1989

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) Leo Pagano

)
Signature _ﬁifz::;:éﬁééé;ﬁﬁgéa
Date June 10, 1939




NOTES :

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). ©Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics {EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upen a visual examination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as “tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon reqguest" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

UNDERGROUND TANK CILOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units)






